Chapter 3. Claims

The Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up Provider Web Portal (PWP) allows providers, or
their delegates, to create/submit, adjust and copy claims online. Providers, or their delegates
can also use the PWP to verify claim status.

For provider specific billing information refer to the Billing Guidelines (by Provider Type).

3.1 Submit Claim

The Claims tab provides the ability to submit dental, institutional, and professional claims. To
begin the claim submission process select one of the submit claim options from the Claims
submenu, or click on the Claims tab to be directed to the claims landing page.

Claims submenu options:

‘My GLTUGE Eligibility ReETTHEN Care Management File Exchange Resources

jSearch Claims | Submit Claim Dental | Submit Claim Inst | Submit Claim Prof | Search Payment History | Treatment History

Claims landing page:

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

My Home Eligibility JeEI:# Care Management File Exchange Resources

Search Claims | Submit Claim Dental | Submit Claim Inst | Submit Claim Prof | Search Payment History | Treatment History

Claims

|| Claims

-

Search Claims

-

Submit Claim Dental

-

Submit Claim Inst

-

Submit Claim Prof

-

Search Payment History
Treatment History

-

Navigation Notes

Do not use the links that appear at the top of the page to navigate between steps of the claims
submission process. This could cause data to be lost. Always use the Back to Step buttons at the
bottom of the pages to move between steps. If you have successfully updated any information on a
step and return to the previous step, your information is not lost.
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https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/providers/BillingInfo.aspx

Example:

You completed Step 1 and continued to Step 2, where you successfully added or updated the
diagnosis code information. You return to Step 1 to indicate that the claim is the result of an
accident. When you return to Step 2, the diagnosis information you added previously still appears.

If you add or modify information on a step and click “Continue” button without saving the
information, a warning message will display.

Example:

You added a diagnosis code, but did not click Add. You click Continue to proceed to Step 3. You are
prompted with a warning that you will lose unsaved data by navigating away from the page.

3.1.1 Submit Claim Dental

Select Submit Claim Dental to create and submit a dental claim.

Claim submission is a three step process, click on the “Continue” button at the bottom of each page
to continue on to the next step. Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel the creation of the claim.

e Step 1-Provider, Patient and Claim Information
e Step 2-Diagnosis Codes and Other Insurance Details
e Step 3-Service Details and Attachments

Submit Dental Claim: Step 1

Submit Dental Claim: Step 1

* Indicates a required field.

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID 1215 ID Type NPI

*“gilling Provider Service | 22-DENTAL CENTER-321 N MALL DR. STE P101,LAS VEGAS,NEVADA, 85030 ha
Location

Rendering Provider 10 [ | C 10 Type
g N ¥P

Rendering Provider Service _
Location

Referring Provider 1D : ID Type
g9 Q yP
Service Facility Location ID : u‘ ID Type

Patient Information

“Recipient ID | |
Last Name _ First Name _
Birth Date _
Claim Information
Accident Related AccdentDates [ [
*Place of Treatment |11-Physician’s Office v
*Patient Number | |
Authorization Number | |
Include Other Insurance | Total Charged Amount $0.00

All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields.
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Provider Information
The Billing Provider Information is automatically populated with the Billing Provider ID and ID Type
of the provider that the signed-in user is associated with.

Submit Dental Claim: Step 1
* Indicates a required field.
Provider Information
Billing Provider ID 1215 ID Type NPI
*Billing Provider Service [22-DENTAL CENTER-321 N MALL DR STE P101LAS VEGAS,NEVADA,83030 | v
Location
Rendering Provider ID [373p :,\ 1D Type
*Rendering Provider Service |22—DENTAL CENTER.-321 N MALL DR STE P101, LAS VEGAS,NEVADA, 85030 V\
Location
Referring Provider ID :.\ ID Type
Service Facility Location ID [1205 :,\ ID Type

The following fields can be completed as follows:

e Billing Provider Service Location — Select the appropriate provider type/service location for the

type of service being billed
e Rendering Provider ID — If applicable enter the rendering provider NPI
o ID Type —Select NPI from the drop-down list

e Rendering Provider Service Location — If a rendering provider ID is entered, a rendering provider
service location is required; Select the appropriate provider type/service location for rendering

provider
o Referring Provider ID — If applicable enter the referring provider NPI
o ID Type —Select NPI from the drop-down list

e Service Facility Location ID — If applicable enter the service facility NPI
o ID Type —Select NPI from the drop-down list

Patient Information
Enter the 11-digit recipient ID in the Recipient ID field. The Last Name, First Name, and Birth Date
will be automatically populated based for the recipient ID that is entered.

Patient Information

“Recipient ID (00000000001

Last Name CLMGLZ First Name [SAAC
Birth Date 01/01/1999

Claim Information

Claim Information

Accident Related | Auto Accident v Accident Date® |03/28/2018 =
Please Select at least one option from the Accident State or Accident Country dropdowns below.
Accident State | NEVADA ~ Accident Country | UNITED STATES
*Place of Treatment ‘ 11-Physician's Office Vl

*Patient Number ‘ 1234 |

Authorization Number ‘20131234567 |

Include Other Insurance [/ Total Charged Amount 30.00

The following fields can be completed as follows:
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Accident Related — If the claim is related to accident, select the accident type from the drop-
down list

Accident Date — Enter the date of the accident
Accident State — Displays if Auto Accident is selected in the Accident Related drop-down list

Accident Country — Displays if Auto Accident is selected in the Accident Related drop-down
list

Place of Treatment — Select the place of treatment from the drop-down list
Patient Number — Enter a patient number

Authorization Number — If applicable, enter the prior authorization number for the
service(s) being billed on the claim

Include Other Insurance — If the recipient has other insurance that paid as primary, check
this box; When this box is checked the Other Insurance Information panel will appear on the
Submit Dental Claim: Step 2

Total Charged Amount — Read only and displays the total charge amount associated with the

claim

Submit Dental Claim: Step 2

When the Submit Dental Claim: Step 2 page is first displayed all of the panels are expanded. Click
“Collapse All” to close all panels, or click minus icons on each panel to close only that panel.

Submit Dental Claim: Step 2
* Indicates a required field.
Provider Information
Billing Provider ID 1215 ID Type MNPL
Patient and Claim Information
Recipient ID 00000000001
Redipient ISAAC E CLMGLZ Gender Male
Birth Date 01/01/1999% Total Charged Amount $0.00
Expand All | Collapse All
Diagno odes =
Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remowve link to remove the entire row.
Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.
# Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code Action
1
1 *Diagnosis Type *Diagnosis Coded
Other Insurance Details B I
Enter the carrier and pelicy holder information below.
Enter other carner Remittance Advice details here for the claim or with each service line. Enter adjusted payment details, such as reason codes, in the Claim Adjustment
Details section.
Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.
Refresh Other Insurance
# | Carrier Name | Carrier ID Policy ID Payer Paid Amount | Paid Date Action
Click to add a new other insurance.
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Click “Expand All” to expand all panels, or click plus icons on each panel to open only that panel.

Submit Dental Claim: Step 2

* Indicates a required field.

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID 1215 ID Type NPI
Patient and Claim Information

Recipient ID 00000000001

Recipient 1SAAC E CLMGLZ Gender Male
Birth Date 01/01/199% Total Charged Amount $0.00
Expand All § Collapse All
Diagnosis Codes -]

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.
Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.

# Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code Action
1
1 *Diagnosis Type |[CD-10-CM Vv *Diagnosis Code o
Other Insurance Details I

[ Contnue I ~Cancel |

Diagnosis Codes

The first diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal or primary diagnosis code.
e The PWP allows for up to 8 diagnosis codes
e Diagnosis codes are searchable

o Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the
predictive search

e C(Click the “Add” button to add each diagnosis code

e C(Click the “Remove” link to remove any diagnosis codes added to the claim in error

Submit Dental Claim: Step 2

* Indicates a required field.

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID 1215 ID Type NPI

Patient and Claim Information

Recipient ID 00000000001
Recipient ISAAC E CLMGLZ Gender Male
Birth Date 01/01/1399 Total Charged Amount $0.00

Expand All | Collapse All

Diagnosis Codes

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.
Flease note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.

# Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code Action
1 ICD-10-CM K0381-Cracked tooth Remove
2

2 *Diagnosis Type [1C0-10-CM v *Diagnosis Code 8

All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields.

EVS User Manual, Chapter 3
Updated 04/26/2024 (pv 02/20/2024)



Other Insurance Details

If the recipient has other insurance carrier information on file with Nevada Medicaid, the policy
information will auto populate in the Other Insurance Details panel. Other Insurance Details fields
are required only if you are adding other insurance payment information.

Enter the carrier and pelicy helder information belew.

Enter other carrier Remittance Advice details here for the claim or with each service line, Enter adjusted payment details, such as reason codes, in the Claim Adjustment
Details zzction.

Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row,

Refresh Other Insurance
# Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy ID Payer Paid Amount Paid Date Action
i WISIOM SERVICE PLAN 07643 155065450 _
2 RX WEST 072835 70343673800 _
ANTHEM BLUE CROSS BLUE - N—
. 2 SHIELD C& 03242 VIZ9ET69242H _ Remove
I 4 DELTA HEALTH SYSTEMS 02324 50558842 _ Bemove
Carrier Name DELTA HEALTH S¥STEMS Carrier ID 02324
Policy Holder Last Name MZDAIF First Name ILHWL MI H
Policy ID 505%8842
Insurance Type _
Responsibility U-Unknown Patient Relationship to  13-Child
Insul
Payer Paid Amount “Paid Datea ﬂ
Remaining Patient Liability
*Claim Filing Indicator v
1
Claim Adjustment Details

Save Insurance Cancel Insurance

[#] Click te add & new other insurance.

| Continue )| Cancel |

e Select the sequence number to add payment information.
e (Click “Save Insurance” button to save the information to the other insurance details line.

e Click “Cancel Insurance” button to cancel any updates to the other insurance details
e C(Click “Continue” button to complete Submit Dental Claim: Step 3.

e Click the “Remove” link to remove any other insurance details not relevant to the claim.

Please note: For Dental claims, only payment information is required at the header level. The
“Claim Adjustment Details” panel should be collapsed.

If the recipient does not have other insurance carrier information on file with Nevada Medicaid, the
policy information will not auto populate in the Other Insurance Details panel. Other Insurance
Details can be added by completing the following fields:

e Carrier Name — Enter the other insurance carrier name

e Carrier ID — Enter the other insurance carrier ID
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e Policy Holder Last Name — Enter the last name of the policy holder

e First Name — Enter the first name of the policy holder

e Ml - Enter the middle initial of the policy holder

e Policy ID — Enter the policy ID

e |nsurance Type — Select the insurance type from the drop-down list

e Responsibility — Select the responsibility type from the drop-down list

e Patient Relationship to Insured — Select the patient relationship to insured from the drop-
down list

e Payer Paid Amount — Enter the amount paid by the other insurance
e Paid Date — Enter the date the other insurance paid
e Remaining Patient Liability — Enter the remaining patient liability

e Claim Filing Indicator — Select the claim filing indicator from the drop-down list.

Other Insurance Details B

Enter the carrier and policy holder information below.

Enter other carrier Remittance Advice details here for the claim or with each service line. Enter adjusted payment details, such as reason codes, in the Claim Adjustment
Details section,

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

# Carrier Name | Carrier ID | Policy ID | Payer Paid Amount ‘ Paid Date Action

[E] Click to collapse.

*Carrier Name | | *Carrier ID | |
*palicy Holder Last Name | | *First Name |:| MI D
*Palicy ID | |
Insurance Type | v
“Responsibility | v **Patient Relationship to
Insured
Remaining Patient Liability |:|
*Claim Filing Indicator | v]

| Add Insurance ‘ | Cancel Insurance |

[Contnue I ~Concet |

All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields.

Click “Add Insurance” button to add the Other Insurance Details to the claim.

EVS User Manual, Chapter 3
Updated 04/26/2024 (pv 02/20/2024)



Updating Other Insurance Details
Select the sequence number of any other insurance line item to update details such as the allowed
amount, paid amount, paid date and adjustment codes for the specific other insurance carrier.

e Click “Save Insurance” button to save the information to the other insurance details line
e Click “Cancel Insurance” button to cancel any updates to the other insurance details

e C(Click the “Remove” link to remove any other insurance details added to the claim in error

# Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy ID p:‘:‘;::t'd Paid Date Action
1 I Blue Shield 12345 000000011 $15.00 01/01/2019 Remove I
Carrier Name |B\ue Shield ‘ Carrier ID |12345 |
“poticy ader Lost Name. 0 | “Fist ame w [
*Policy 1D (000000011 |
Insurance Type | v]
*Responsibility |P—Primary iV *Patient Relationship to | 18-Self iV
Insured
Payer Paid Amount [150g *paid Date@ (pi1/01/2019 =
Remaining Patient Liability |100.00
*Claim Filing Indicator [BL-Blue Cross/Blue Shield V|

Claim Adjustment Details [+]

I ‘ Save Insurance | m Cancel Insurance ‘I

Click to add a new other insurance.

[Contmee ] [ cancer |

Click “Continue” button to complete Submit Dental Claim: Step 3.
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Submit Dental Claim: Step 3
When the Submit Dental Claim: Step 3 page is first displayed not all of the panels are expanded.

e Click “Expand All” to expand all panels, or click plus icons on each panel to open only that
panel.

e C(Click “Collapse All” to close all panels, or click minus icons on each panel to close only that
panel.

Submit Dental Claim: Step 3

® Ingicates 2 requirsd figld,

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID 1124098421 ID Type MNEI
Patient and Claim Information
Recipient ID 5223%201555
Recipient ILHWL H MZDAIF Gender Mazle
Birth Date 12/18/2002 Total Charged Amount 50.00
Expand All | Collapzs Al
D s Codes +
Other Insurance Details -
# Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy ID: Payer Paid Amount Paid Date
1 DELTA HEALTH SYSTEMS 02324 30598842 11/01/2019
srvice Deta —
Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row.
S;E Svc Date Oral Cavity Area Tooth Number Procedure Code Units Charge Amount Action
1
1 “Swe Date & ﬂ Oral Cavity Area v Tooth Number L
Tooth Surface Ld L4 L4 L4 v
*Procedure Modifierse
Coded
*Units *Charge *Diagnosis v v v v
Amount Pointers
Rendering Q_L ID Type v
Provider ID
Rendering _
Provider Service
Location
Attachments -]
Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row,
# | Transmission Method File | Control # | Attachment Type | Action
[#] Click te add attachment.
Back to Step 1 | Back to Step 2 | Submit | Cancel |

All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields.
Service Details

e Up to 50 service details to be added to a dental claim

e Procedure codes are searchable

o Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the
predictive search

e Modifiers are searchable
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o Enter the first 3 letters of the description or the first 2 number or letters of the
modifier to use the predictive search

e (Click the “Add” button to add each service detail

e C(Click the “Remove” link to remove any service detail added to the claim in error

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remaove the entire row.
S;C Sve Date Oral Cavity Area Tooth Number Procedure Code Units Charge Amount Action
1
i “Swc Date s ﬂ Oral Cavity Area v Tooth Number v
Tooth Surface Ld v Ld L L
“Procedure Modifierse
Code o
#Units *Charge *Diagnosis v v v v
Amount Pointers
Rendering k_)‘ ID Type v
Provider ID
Rendering _
Provider Service
Location

All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields.

Updating Service Details
Select the sequence number of any service detail line item to update details such as the service
date, procedure code, units or charge amount.

Service Details -]

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

S;c Svc Date Oral Cavity Area Tooth Number Procedure Code Units Charge Amount Action
04/01/2018 2-2nd Molar-UR-Permanent D0350 1 £150.00 Remove
1 “SvcDate® |p4/01/2018 [w) Oral Cavity Area [ v Tooth Number [3-2nd Molar-UR-Permanent v
Tooth Surface | o | o] | o | v | <]
*Procedure |D035070ral."'facial photo \mal Modifierso | ‘ | ‘ | | |
Codeo
Provider 1D
Rendering _
Provider Service
Location

I |M|I|Resell|cancelﬂ

e Click the “Save” button to save the changes
e C(Click the “Reset” button to clear any of the changes to the service detail
e Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel any updates and close the service detail

Adding Other Insurance Details on Service Detail line

Select the sequence number of any service detail line item to add other insurance details and claim

adjustment details.

Add Other Insurance Details first and click Add Insurance button.
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Service Details (-]

Selzct the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

5;‘: Svc Date Oral Cavity Area Tooth Number Procedure Code Units Charge Amount Action
| 1 ! 04/01/2018 2-2nd Molar-UR-Permanent DO3SH 1 £150.00 Remove
i *Svc Datee [ge/p1/2018 zl Oral Cavity Area v Tooth Number |Z-2Znc Molar-UR-Permanent v
Tooth Surface v Ld Ld v L
*Procedure |L0350-0RAL/FACIAL PHOTO Modifierse
Coded
“Units |1 “Charge |150.00 “Diagnosis (1 ¥ v v v
Amount Pointers
Rendering (% 1D Type v
Provider 1D
Rendering _
Provider Service
Location

Other Insurance for Service Detail

Click the rew number to adit the row. Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row,

# Carrier ID Procedure Code Modifiers Payer Paid Paid Date Paid Units HETETIT TR Action
Amount Liability
[ Click to collapse.
“Other Carrier | 02324-DELTA HEALTH SYSTEMS hd
“Procedure Codee |0y350-0RAL/FACIAL PHOTO IMAGES
Modifierse
Payer Paid Amount |5p np “Paid Datee [gg/p1/2018 EI Paid Units |1 gp
Remaining Patient 50,00
Liability
| Add Insurance | Cancel Insurance

2. Click the sequence number in the Other Insurance for Service Detail panel to add the
Adjustment Details.
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Select the row number to adit the row. Click the Remowve link to remove the entire row.

S;E Swe Date Oral Cavity Area Tooth Number Procedure Code Units Charge Amount Action
1 04/01/2018 2-2nd Molar-UR-Permanent DO350 1 $150.00 Remove
1 *Svc Dated [gs/n1/ 2018 EI Oral Cavity Area v Tooth Number |2-Znc Molar-UR-Permanent v
Tooth Surface v v v v v
*Procedure |L0350-0RAL/FACIAL PHOTO Modifiers e
Codea
*Units |1 *Charge |150.00 “Diagnosis (1 ¥ v v v
Amount Pointers
Rendering C{. 1D Type v
Provider ID
Rendering _
Provider Service
Location

Other Insurance for Service Detail

Click the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remaove the entire row,

# Carrier ID Procedure Code Maodifiers Payer Paid Paid Date Paid Units SIETEIL) ST Action
Amount Liability
1 02324 PSR r (s B LY $50.00 | 08/01/2018 1.00 £50.00 | Remave
IMAGES
*QOther Carrier [(02324-DELTA HEALTH SVSTEMS v
*Procedure Code® [n0350-0RAL/FACIAL PHOTO IMAGES
Modifierse
Payer Paid Amount [s5p np #*Paid Datea 08/01/2018 ﬂ Paid Units |{ np

Remaining Patient 57,00
Liability

Claim Adjustment Details

You can enter up to five unique group codes, You can repest six combinations of reason code and adjustment ameount with each group code.

Click the Removwe link to remove the entirs row.

Adjustment

# Claim Adjustment Group Code Reason Code Adjusted
Amount

Units Action

B Click ta collzpse.

#Claim Adjustment Group Code v
*Reason Codea

= Adjustment Amount Adjusted Units

Add Adjustment Cancel Adjustment

| Sawve Insurance | | Cancel Insurance |

3. Enter the Claim Adjustment Details and click Add Adjustment button to add adjustment
information for the other insurance.
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Other Insurance for Service Detail

Click the number ta =dit the row. Click the Remowe link to remove the entire
# Carrier ID Procedure Code Maodifiers Far= el Paid Date Paid Units SETECAL ) SRR Action
Amount Liability
1 02324 IR S g £50.00 | 08/01/2018 1.00 $50.00 | Remoue
= IMAGES —
“Other Carrier | 02324-DELTA HEALTH SYSTEMS

v
*Procedure Code® |DQ350-0RAL/FACIAL PHOTO IMAGES
Maodifiers e
Payer Paid Amount (57,00 *Paid Datea |g/01/2018 = Paid Units |} og
Remaining Patient 50,00
Liability

Claim Adjustment Details

You can enter up to five unique group codes. You can repeat six combinations of reason code and adjustment ameunt with each group code.

Click the Remowe link to remave the entirs row.

# Claim Adjustment Group Code Adjusted

Reason Code A . Action
Units

Amount

B click to collapse.

#Claim Adjustment Group Code | PR-Patiznt Responsibility
*Reason Code® [2-Coinsurance Amount

“Adjustment Amount |50.00

| Cancel Adjustment |

Adjusted Units

| Sawve Insurance | | Cancel Insurance |

Other Insurance for Service Detail

Click the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row,

- - Payer Paid _ _ _ Remaining Patient _
# Carrier ID Procedure Code Modifiers Amount Paid Date Paid Units Liability Action
1 04432

D0350-0ral/facial photo images

$50.00 | 08/01/2018 1.00 $50.00 Remove

*Other Carrier | 04432 -Nevada Pacific Dental V]

*Procedure Codeo |D[1350—0ra|ffacwal photo images
Modifierse

Payer Paid Amount |5g.00 *Paid Dateo |ps/01/2018
Remaining Patient |50.0p
Liability

Claim Adjustment Details

Paid Units

You can enter up to five unique group codes. You can repeat six combinations of reason code and adjustment amount with each group code.

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

# Claim Adjustment Group Code Reason Code AdI]u l.ﬂ"t lﬂnils Action
[E] Click to collapse.
*Claim Adjustment Group Code | CO-Contractual Obligations Vl

*Reason Coded |45—Charge exceeds fee schedule/maximum allowable or contracted/legislated fee arrangement. Usage: This adjustme

*Adjustment Amount |50.00 Adjusted Units I:l

| Add Adjustment | | Cancel Adjustment |

‘ Save Insurance | | Cancel Insurance ‘

Click Save Insurance button to save the other insurance information with the claim adjustment
details.
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Other Insurance for Service Detail

Click the row number to edit the row. Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row,

# Carrier ID Procedure Code Medifiers PEE A Paid Date Paid Units FEEL T 2 e Action
Amount Liability
1 02324 bo3 SC"DRI‘“I‘,";;;?E:SML PHOTD $50.00 | 08/01/2018 1.00 £50.00 | Remove
“Other Carrier | 02324-DELTA HEALTH SYSTEMS ¥
“Procedure Codee |p0350-0RAL/FACIAL FHOTO IMAGES
Modifierse
Payer Paid Amount [5g 09 “Paid Date® [gz/01/2018 = Paid Units [; oo
Remaining Patient |50,00

Liability

Claim Adjustment Details

You can enter up to five unigue group codes, You can repeat six combinations of reason code and adjustment amount with =ach group code.

Click the Remowe link t2 remaove the entirz row.

# Claim Adjustment Group Code Reason Code Adjustment ﬁdiu_sted Action
Amount Units
1 PR-Fatiznt Responsibility 2-Coinsurance Amount $50.00 Bemove
Click to 2dd a new adjustment.
| Save Insurance Cancel Insurance
5. Click Save button to save the updates to the Service Detail Line.
Service Details B
Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remowe link to remaove the entire row.
S;E Svc Date Oral Cavity Area Tooth Number Procedure Code Units Charge Amount Action
1 04/01/2018 2-2nd Molar-UR-Permanent D0350 1 $150.00 Remove
1 “Svc Datee |pe/pi/2012 ﬂ Oral Cavity Area v Tooth Number | 2-2nd Melar-UR-Permanent v
Tooth Surface L4 L4 L4 L4 v
*Procedure |D0350-ORAL/FACIAL PHOTO Modifierse
Codea
“Units |q *Charge [150.00 “Diagnosis |1 ¥ L4 v Ld
Amount Pointers
Rendering C_k ID Type v
Provider ID
Rendering _
Provider Service
Location

Other Insurance for Service Detail

Click the raw number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

# Carrier ID Procedure Code Maodifiers ERreonl Paid Date Paid Units I Action
Amount Liability
1 02324 e $50.00 | 08/01/2018 1.00 £50.00 | Remove
IMAGES
[ Click tz add = new other insurancs,

] (e [czneer

Attachments
To include attachments electronically with a claim:

e Transmission Method — FT - File Transfer is selected by default

o Upload file — click “Browse” button and locate the file on your computer to be attached
e Attachment Type — select the type of attachment from the drop-down list
[ )

A description of the attachment can be entered, but it is not required
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e Click “Add” button to attach the file

e Repeat for additional attachments if needed up to 10 attachments can be added per claim
(Note: the combined size of all attachments cannot exceed 4MB)

e Toremove any attachments that were attached incorrectly, use the “Remove” link

e Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel and close the attachment line

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

# Transmission Method File Control # Attachment Type Action

1 FT-File Transfer Test doc.pdf (104K) 20180613570143 0OZ-5upport Data for Claim Remove

[ Click to collapse.

*Transmission Method [FT-File Transfer v

*Upload File Browse...
*Attachment Type ‘ ]
Description ‘
Back to Step 1 Back to Step 2 m

All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields.

Claim Submission
Click the “Submit” button to complete the claim creation process.

Confirm Dental Claim

After clicking the “Submit” button, the Confirm Dental Claim page will display with the claim details
to review before submission.
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Confirm Dental Claim

Szlect Print Preview before you Confirm f vou want to assure you view the claim as you entered it. After confirmation, Print Preview may reflect changes zs the claim has
been saved en the payer system.

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID 1124098421 ID Type MNEI
Billing Provider Service Location Z20-RENOWN RESIONAL MEDICAL CENTER-1155 MILL ST,RENO, NEVADA 835021576
Rendering Provider ID' _ ID Type _
Rendering Provider Service _
Location
Referring Provider ID _ ID Type _
Service Facility Location ID _ ID Type _
Patient Information

Recipient ID 5322%301555
Recipient ILHWL H MZDAIF Gender Mzlz
Birth Date 12/15/2002

Claim Information

Accident Related _ Accident Date _
Place of Treatment 11-Physician's Office
Patient Number 12343
Authorization Number _

Previcus Claim ICN _
Note
Total Charged Amount $150.00

Expand All | Collag:

# Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy ID Payer Paid Amount Paid Date

i DELTA HEALTH SYSTEMS 02324 50999842 11/01/2019

Service Details (-]

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

5;‘: Svc Date Oral Cavity Area Tooth Number Tooth Surface Procedure Code Mod Units fhalge
mount
i | oasor/2018 2'2‘;"‘1 Molar-UR- D050 1 £130.00
ermanent
E E=E
e Click the “Confirm” button to submit the claim
e C(Click the “Print Preview” button to print a copy of the Confirm Dental Claim page
e Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel the claim submission
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Submit Dental Claim: Confirmation
The Submit Dental Claim: Confirmation will appear after the claim has been submitted. It will display

the claim status and Claim ID.

Submit Dental Claim: Confirmation

Dental Claim Receipt

Your Dental Claim was successfully submitted. The claim status is Finalized Payment.

The Claim ID is 2218172000009.

Click Print Preview to view the claim details as they have been saved on the payer's system.
Click Copy to copy member or claim data.

Click Adjust to resubmit the daim.

Click New to submit a new claim.

Click view to view the details of the submitted claim.

| Print Preview i _Copy [l Adiust il New [ view |

e Click “Print Preview” button to view the claim details
e C(Click “Copy” button to copy claim data

e C(Click “Adjust” button to resubmit the claim

e Click “New” button to submit a new claim

e Click “View” button to view the details of the submitted claim

3.1.2 Submit Claim Inst

Select Submit Claim Inst to create and submit an Institutional claim.
Claim submission is a three step process, click on the “Continue” button at the bottom of each page
to continue on to the next step. Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel the creation of the claim.

e Step 1-Provider, Patient and Claim Information
e Step 2-Diagnosis Codes and Other Insurance Details
e Step 3-Service Details and Attachments

17

EVS User Manual, Chapter 3
Updated 04/26/2024 (pv 02/20/2024)



Submit Inst Claim: Step 1

Submit Institutional Claim: Step 1
* Indicates a required field.
Claim Type |Inpatient v
Provider Information
If Surgical Procedure Code(s) are to be submitted with the claim, an Operating Provider ID is required.
Billing Provider ID 1538 ID Type NPI
*Billing Provider Service ‘ ~
Location
Institutional Provider ID l:l C\& ID Type
Attending Provider ID l:l CZ’ ID Type
Operating Provider ID l:l C‘& ID Type
Other Operating Provider ID l:l C;s ID Type
Referring Provider 10 | O D Type
Patient Information
*Recipient ID
Last Name _ First Name _
Birth Date _
Claim Information
*Covered Datesg ‘ ‘
*Admission Date/Houre ‘ | {hh:mm} Discharge Hour & l:l {hh:mm)})
*Admission Type o ‘ | *Admission Sourceg | |
*Admitting Diagnosis Type |ICD-10-CM W *Admitting Diagnosis | |
*Patient Statusg ‘ | *Facility Type Code | v|
*Patient Number ‘ | Authorization Number | |
Include Other Insurance O Total Charged Amount $0.00

All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields.

Claim Type
Use the Claim Type drop-down to indicated the type of institutional claim.

Submit Institutional C

* Indicates a required field.

Claim Type D
Crossover Inpatient

Provider Information Outpatient .
Crossover Outpatient

- N N . L T C
If Surgical Procedure Code(s) are to be submitted with the claim, an Opé%n%?—rm:m.—

Billing Provider ID 1538 ID Type MPI
*Billing Provider Service | v
Location
Institutional Provider ID l:l CZ’ ID Type
Attending Provider ID l:l C;s ID Type
Operating Provider1o [ | 1D Type
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Provider Information
The Billing Provider Information is automatically populated with the Billing Provider ID and ID Type
of the provider that the signed-in user is associated with.

Submit Institutional Claim: Step 1
* Indicates a required field.
Claim Type |Inpatient v
Provider Information
If Surgical Procedure Code(s) are to be submitted with the claim, an Operating Provider ID is required.
Billing Provider ID 1538 ID Type MPI
*Billing Provider Service | 11- MEDICAL CENTER-1303 N MAIN ST,LAS VEGAS, NEVADA, 85030 e
Location
Institutional Provider ID |1265 ;\ ID Type
Attending Provider ID |1437 "\ ID Type
Operating Provider ID [1437 Q ID Type
*Operating Provider Service | 20-JACKSON, MICHAEL E-1303 N MAIN 5T,LAS VEGAS,NEVADA,85030 hd
Location
Other Operating Provider ID |1497 ._.\ ID Type
Referring Provider ID |1052 h\ ID Type

All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields.

The following fields can be completed as follows:

e Billing Provider Service Location — Select the appropriate provider type/service location for
the type of service being billed

e Institutional Provider ID — If applicable enter the institutional provider NPI
o ID Type —Select NPI from the drop-down list
e Attending Provider ID — If applicable enter the attending provider NPI
o ID Type —Select NPI from the drop-down list
e Operating Provider ID — If applicable enter the operating provider NPI
o ID Type —Select NPI from the drop-down list
Patient Information

Enter the 11-digit recipient ID in the Recipient ID field. The Last Name, First Name, and Birth Date
will be automatically populated based on the recipient ID that is entered.

Patient Information

“Recipient ID (00000000001
Last Name CLMGLZ First Name [SAAC
Birth Date 01/01/1959%

All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields.

Claim Information
The required information in the Claims Information panel depends on the type of institutional claim
that is being created.
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Admission Type, Admission Source, Admitting Diagnosis, and Patient Status are searchable. Enter
the first three letters or the first numbers of the code to use the predictive search.

For example:
*Admission Source |Res| x| |

3-Reserved for assignment by the NUBC. (Discontinued

10/1/07)

7-Reserved for assignment by the NUBC. (Discontinued effective 7/1/10)
A-Reserved for assignment by the NUBC. (Discontinued effective
10/1/07)

B-Reserved for assignment by the NUBC. (Discontinued effective 7/1/10)
C-Reserved for assignment by the NUBC. (Discontinued effective 7/1/10)

Claim Information panel for Inpatient, Inpatient Crossover and Long Term Care claims

Claim Information

*Covered Dates® [93/01/2018 | - *[oz/30/2018 |=
*Admission Date/Houre |g3j01;2013 |ﬂ - |1g:23 | (hh:mm} Discharge Hour & (hh:mm)
*Admission Typee |2—Urgent | *Admission Source |l—Nor1 - Health Care Facility Point of Origin |
*Admitting Diagnosis Type *Admitting Diagnosis o |G400117L0ca|7re\ idio epi w seiz of loc onset,l
*“Patient Statusg |[}1-Discharged to Home or Self CE| “Facility Type Code [111-Hospital Inpatient (Including Medicare w|
*Patient Number |1234 | Authorization Number |20132345501 |
Include Other Insurance ] Total Charged Amount $0.00

All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields

Claim Information panel for Outpatient and Outpatient Crossover claims

Claim Information

*Covered Datesd [03/01/2018 | - *[os/30/2018 |
Admission Date/Houro |03;01f2013 |ﬂ - |1g:23 | (hh:mm}) ]
*Admission Typeo |27Urgent | “Admission Source o |17Nun - Health Care Facility Point of Origin |
W L:]
“Patient Statuse [01-Discharged to Home or Self Cz *Facility Type Code | v|
*Patient Number |1234 | Authorization Number |20152345501 |
Include Other Insurance [ Total Charged Amount  50.00

All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields
The following fields can be completed as follows:
e Covered Dates — Enter the covered dates of service for the claim
e Admission Date/Hour — Enter the date and time of admission
e Discharge Hour — Enter the time the recipient was discharged from care
e Admission Type — Enter a patient number
e Admission Source — Enter the source of admission

e Admitting Diagnosis Type — ICD-10-CM is selected by default, ICD-9-CM can also be selected
if applicable

e Admitting Diagnosis — Enter the diagnosis code for the diagnosis that was present at time of
admission
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e Patient Status — Enter the patient status
e Facility Type Code — Select the correct facility type code from the drop-down list
e Patient Number — Enter patient number

e Authorization Number — If applicable, enter the prior authorization number for the
service(s) being billed on the claim

e Include Other Insurance — If the recipient has other insurance that paid as primary, check
this box; When this box is checked the Other Insurance Information panel will appear on the
Submit Institutional Claim: Step 2

e Total Charged Amount — Read only and displays the total charge amount associated with the
claim

Medicare Crossover Details
The Medicare Crossover Details panel will display when Crossover Inpatient or Crossover Outpatient

is selected as the claim type.
Medicare Crossover Details |

Allowed Medicare Amount [7.0g Co-insurance Amount 000
Deductible Amount |7, og Blood Deductible Amount g op
Medicare Payment Amount |5 op Medicare Payment Dated =

Use the Medicare Explanation of Benefits to complete the following fields as applicable:
e Allowed Medicare Amount
e Deductible Amount
e Co-insurance Amount
e Blood Deductible Amount
e Medicare Payment Date

e Medicare Payment Amount

Submit Institutional Claim: Step 2

When the Submit Institutional Claim: Step 2 page is first displayed all of the panels except for
diagnosis are collapsed. Click “Expand All” to open all panels, or click plus icons on each panel to
open only that panel.
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Institutional

* Indicates a required field.

Claim Type Inpatient

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID 1407146111 ID Type NPI
Patient and Claim Information

Recipient ID 53235301555

Recipient ILHWL H MZDAIF Gender Male
Birth Date 12/16/2002 Total Charged Amount 30.00
Covered Dates 07/01/2018 - 07/05/2018 Admission Date/Hour 07/01/2018 - 05:23
Admitting Diagnosis Type ICD-10-CM Admitting Diagnosis VB0010A-Animl-ridr injured by fall fr horse in nondsn acc,
init

Expand All | Collapse All

Diagnosis Codes

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.
Please note that the 1st diagnesis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.

# Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code POA Action

1

1 *Diagnosis Type |[CD-10-CM % *Diagnosis Code g
Present on Admission

External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes

Condition Codes

Occurrence Codes

Value Codes

Surgical Procedures

[continue JlCancer |

Click “Collapse All” to close all panels, or click minus icons on each panel to close only that panel.
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Submit Institution:

* Indicates a required field.

Claim Type Inpatient

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID 1538 . ID Type NPI
Patient and Claim Information

Recipient ID 00000000001

Recipient [SAAC E CLMGLZ Gender Male
Birth Date 01/01/199% Total Charged Amount $0.00
Covered Dates 05/01/2018 - 05/10/2018 Admission Date/Hour 05/01/2018 -_
Admitting Diagnosis Type [CD-10-CM Admitting Diagnosis W261XXA-Contact with sword or dagger, initial encounter

Expand All |§ Collapse All

Diagnosis Codes

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remowve link to remove the entire row.
Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.

#® Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code POA Action

1
1 *Diagnosis Type *Diagnosis Codea

Present on Admissi No e

External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes = I
Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remowve link to remove the entire row.

# Diagnosis Type External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Code Action

1
1 *Diagnosis Type *External Cause of

Injury Diagnosis Code @

Enter the carrier and policy holder information below.

Enter other carrier Remittance Advice details here for the claim or with each service line. Enter adjusted payment details, such as reason codes, in the Claim Adjustment
Details section.

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

# | Carrier Name | Carrier ID | Policy ID | Payer Paid Amount ‘ Paid Date Action

Click to add a new other insurance.

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

# Condition Code Action

1

1 *Condition Code g |

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.
For an Occurrence Code enter the same From and To Date. For an Occurrence Span enter the From and To dates of the span.

# Occurrence Code From Date To Date Action

1

1 *0ccurrence Codea “From Date® l:l
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Value Codes

|
Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.
# Value Code Amount Action
pt
Surgical Procedures B
Operating Provider is required to be entered back on Step 1 to allow for entry of surgical procedure codes within this panel.
Back to Step 1 [ Continue Jll ~Cancel |
Go to Top
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Diagnosis Codes
The first diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal or primary diagnosis code.

e The PWP allows for up to 8 diagnosis codes
e Diagnosis codes are searchable

o Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the
predictive search

e Click the “Add” button to add each diagnosis code

e C(Click the “Remove” link to remove any diagnosis codes added to the claim in error

i sy | e s
Diagnosis Codes
Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remaove the entire row.
Please note that the 1st diagnesis entered is considered to be the principal (primary)} Diagnosis Code.
# Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code POA Action
1 ICD-10-CM R4020-Unspecified coma Yesz Remove I
2z
2 *Diagnosis Type |ICD-10-CM v *Diagnosis Codeo
Present on Admissi No w

All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields.

External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes
If applicable enter the external cause of injury diagnosis codes.
e Diagnosis codes are searchable

o Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the
predictive search

e Click the “Add” button to add each diagnosis code

e Click the “Remove” link to remove any diagnosis codes added to the claim in error

External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes B

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

# Diagnosis Type External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Code Action

ICD-10-CM R4020-Unspedified coma I Remove

| =

2 *Diagnosis Type |[CD-10-CM v *External Cause of |

Injury Diagnosis Codeo

Patient Reason for Visit Diagnosis Codes
The patient reason for visit diagnosis codes only displays on institutional claims with an outpatient
claim type. If applicable enter the patient reason for visit diagnosis codes.

e Diagnosis codes are searchable

o Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the
predictive search

25

EVS User Manual, Chapter 3
Updated 04/26/2024 (pv 02/20/2024)



Patient Reason for Visit Diagnosis Codes -]

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

Click the “Add” button to add each diagnosis code

Click the “Remove” link to remove any diagnosis codes added to the claim in error

#

Diagnosis Type

Patient Reason for Visit Diagnosis Code

Action

1=

ICD-10-CM

BO088-0Oth viral infections with skin and mucous membrane lesions

I Remove IJ

Ina

*Diagnosis Type |ICD-10-CM w| ¥Patient Reason for Visit ||

is Codeo

Reset

Di.
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Other Insurance Details

If the recipient has other insurance carrier information on file with Nevada Medicaid, the policy
information will auto populate in the Other Insurance Details panel. Other Insurance Details fields
are required only if you are adding other insurance payment information.

Other Insurance Details |

Enter the carrier and policy holder information below.

Enter other carrier Remittance

ice details here for the claim or with each service line. Enter adjusted payment details, such as reason codes, in the Claim Adjustment
Details section,

Click the Remowe link to remaove the enfire row.

Refresh Other Insurance
# Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy ID Payer Paid Amount Paid Date Action
1 rrch (AR UL EF BRI, || ey 15006 _ Remove
Carrier Name HPMN HEALTH PLAN OF NEVADA, INC Carrier ID 01091
Policy Holder Last Name IRAPSEU First Name GXCTBX MI _
Policy ID 15006
Insurance Type _
Responsibility U-Unknown Patient Relationship to 19-Child
Insured
Remaining Patient Liability |:|
*Claim Filing Indicator | v
Claim Adjustment Details B

You can enter up to five unique group codes. You can repeat six combinations of reason code and adjustment amount with each group code.

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

# Claim Adjustment Group Code Reason Code ‘ A?:‘::::nt ‘ Mﬂ:z‘;ﬁi Action
[ click to collapse.
*Claim Adjustment Group Code | v|
*Reason Codep |
*Adjustment Amount |:| Adjusted Units |:|

| Add Adjustment | I| Cancel Adjustment

j o
| Save Insurance | I Cancel Insurance
| |

e C(Click “Add Adjustment” to add claim adjustment details to the other insurance details line

e Click “Save Insurance” to save the information to the other insurance details line

e Click “Cancel Adjustment” to cancel any updates to the claims adjustment details

e C(Click “Cancel Insurance” to cancel any updates to the other insurance details

o Click the “Remove” link to remove any other insurance details added to the claim in error
If the recipient does not have other insurance carrier information on file with Nevada Medicaid, the

policy information will not auto populate in the Other Insurance Details panel. Other Insurance
Details can be added by completing the following fields:

e Carrier Name — Enter the other insurance carrier name
e Carrier ID — Enter the other insurance carrier ID

e Policy Holder Last Name — Enter the last name of the policy holder
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e First Name — Enter the first name of the policy holder

e Ml —Enter the middle initial of the policy holder

e Policy ID — Enter the policy ID

e Insurance Type — Select the insurance type from the drop-down list

o Responsibility — Select the responsibility type from the drop-down list

e Patient Relationship to Insured — Select the patient relationship to insured from the drop-
down list

e Payer Paid Amount — Enter the amount paid by the other insurance
e Paid Date — Enter the date the other insurance paid
e Remaining Patient Liability — Enter the remaining patient liability

e Claim Filing Indicator — Select the claim filing indicator from the drop-down list.

Other Insurance Details B

Enter the carrier and policy holder information below.

Enter other carrier Remittance Advice details here for the claim or with each service line. Enter adjusted payment details, such as reason codes, in the Claim Adjustment
Details section,

Click the Remove link to remove the enfire row.

Refresh Other Insurance
# Carrier Name ‘ Carrier ID | Policy ID | Payer Paid Amount | Paid Date Action

[E click to collapse.

*Carrier Name | | *Carrier ID ‘ ‘
*Policy Holder Last Name | | *First Name |:| MI |:|
P
Policy ID | |
*Responsibility | v *Patient Relationship to
Insured
Remaining Patient Liability |:|
*Claim Filing Indicator | v|

| Add Insurance | || Cancel Insurance |

All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields.

Click “Add Insurance” to add the Other Insurance Details to the claim.
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Updating Other Insurance Details

Click the sequence number of any other insurance line item to update details such as the allowed
amount, paid amount, paid date and adjustment codes for the specific other insurance carrier.

Other Insurance Details -]

Enter the carrier and pelicy holder information below.

Enter other carrier Remittance Advice details here for the claim or with each service line. Enter adjusted payment details, such as reason codes, in the Claim Adjustment
Details section.

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

Click “Add Adjustment” to add claim adjustment details to the other insurance details line
Click “Save Insurance” to save the information to the other insurance details line

Click “Cancel Adjustment” to cancel any updates to the claims adjustment details

Click “Cancel Insurance” to cancel any updates to the other insurance details

Click the “Remove” link to remove any other insurance details added to the claim in error

Refresh Other Insurance

Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy ID Payer Paid Amount Paid Date Action

Blue Shield BS001 0000000011 $150.00 06/01/2018

Remove I

Carrier Name ‘Blue Shield | Carrier ID |55001 |

‘You can enter up to five unigue group codes. You can repeat six combinations of reason code and adjustment amount with each group code.

*Policy Holder Last Name ‘CLMGLZ | *First Name |[sacc ML |E|
*Palicy ID [ppoopo0011 |
*Responsibility ‘ P-Primary v| *Patient Relationship to
Insured
Payer Paid Amount | 150,00 *Paid Datep |ps/01/2018 ﬂ
Remaining Patient Liability | 100,00
*Claim Filing Indicator |BL-Blue Cross/Blue Shield v]
Claim Adjustment Details B

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

#

Claim Adjustment Group Code Reason Code ‘ SO AL ‘ LT Action

Amount Units

[E] click to collapse.

**Claim Adjustment Group Code | ¥

*Reason Codeo ‘

L E— e E—

| Add Adjustment ‘ Cancel Adjustment

‘ Save Insurance Cancel Insurance

Condition Codes
If applicable enter condition codes for the claim.

e The PWP allows for up to 24 condition codes
e Condition codes are searchable
o Enter the first three letters or the first two numbers of the code to use the
predictive search
e Click the “Add” button to add each condition code
[ ]

Click the “Remove” link to remove any condition codes added to the claim in error
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Click the Remaove link to remove the entire row.
# Condition Code Action
1 04-Informational - Only Bill I Remove
2

2 *Condition Codea |

Occurrence Codes
If applicable enter occurrence codes for the claim.

e The PWP allows for up to 24 occurrence codes
e QOccurrence codes are searchable

o Enter the first three letters or the first two numbers of the code to use the predictive
search

e Click the “Add” button to add each occurrence code
e Click the “Remove” link to remove any occurrence codes added to the claim in error

Occurrence Codes B
Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.
For an Occurrence Code enter the same From and To Date. For an Occurrence Span enter the From and To dates of the span.
# Occurrence Code From Date To Date Action
1 10-Last Menstrual Period 04/01/2018 04/01/2018 I Remove
2 _ —
2 *Occurrence Code g | *From Dateo I:l = *To Dateo I:l =

Value Codes
If applicable enter value codes for the claim.

e The PWP allows for up to 24 value codes

e Value codes are searchable
o Enter the first three letters or the first two numbers of the code to use the
predictive search
e Value code amounts are displayed as a decimal. The amount can either be a number, such
as days, or a dollar amount.
o Forvalue codes 80 — Covered Days and 81 — Non Covered Days enter the number of
days.
e Click the “Add” button to add each value code
e C(Click the “Remove” link to remove any value codes added to the claim in error
Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.
# Value Code Amount Action
i 80-Covered Days 2.00 I Remove
2 #1-Non Covered Days 1.00 Remove
3 06-Blood Deductible 35.00 Remove
4
4 *Value Codes ‘ *Amount l:l
Add Reset
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Surgical Procedures

In order to add surgical procedure codes to the claim, an operating provider needs to be entered on
Submit Institutional Claim: Step 1.

e The PWP allows for up to 24 surgical procedures

e The first surgical procedure code entered is considered to be the principal surgical
procedure code

e Surgical procedures are searchable

o Enter the first three letters or the first two numbers of the code to use the
predictive search

e Click the “Add” button to add each surgical procedure

e C(Click the “Remove” link to remove any surgical procedures added to the claim in error

Surgical Procedures B
Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.
Please note that the 1st surgical procedure code entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Surgical Procedure Code.

# Surgical Procedure Type Surgical Procedure Code Date Action

1 ICD-10-PC5 0001-THER HN VESSEL Us 05/01/2018 Remove

2 -
2 *Surgical Procedure Type *Surgical Procedure Codeg

omeo [ )
[ cancer |

Click “Continue” button to complete Submit Institutional Claim: Step 3.

Submit Institutional Claim: Step 3
When the Submit Institutional Claim: Step 3 page is first displayed not all of the panels are
expanded.

e C(Click “Expand All” to expand all panels, or click plus icons on each panel to open only that
panel.

e C(Click “Collapse All” to close all panels, or click minus icons on each panel to close only that
panel.
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Submit Institutional Claim: Step 3

* Indicates a required field.

Claim Type Inpatient

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID 1538 ID Type NPI
Patient and Claim Information

Recipient ID 00000000001

Recipient ISAAC E CLMGLZ Gender Male
Birth Date 01/01/193% Total Charged Amount $0.00
Covered Dates 05/01/2018 - 05/10/2018 Admission Date/Hour 05/01/2018 _
Admitting Diagnosis Type ICD-10-CM Admitting Diagnosis W251XXA-Contact with sword or dagger, initial encounter

Expand All | Collapse All

Diagnosis Codes

External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes

# Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy ID Payer Paid Amount Paid Date

1 Blue Shield BS001 00000000001 $100.00 06/01/2018

Condition Codes

[+

Occurrence Codes

[ +]

Value Codes

[+]

Surgical Procedures

[ +]

Service Details

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

5;‘ Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code From Date | To Date Units Charge Amount Action
1 0.000
1 *Revenue Codea | ‘ HCPCS/Proc Codes ‘ |
Modifcrso | | | | |

Click the Remove link to remove the enfire row.

# | Transmission Method | File | Control # | Attachment Type | Action

Click to add attachment.

Back to Step 1 [}l Back to Step 2 | submit |l cancel |

All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields.

Service Details Inpatient Claim Types
e Up to 50 service details to be added to an institutional claim
e Revenue Codes are searchable

o Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the
predictive search

e HCPCS/Proc codes are searchable

o Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the
predictive search

e Modifiers are searchable
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o Enter the first 3 letters of the description or the first 2 number or letters of the
modifier to use the predictive search

e (Click the “Add” button to add each service detail

e C(Click the “Remove” link to remove any service detail added to the claim in error

Service Details

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

S;c Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code From Date To Date Units Charge Amount Action
1 0121-R&B-2 Bed-Med-Surg-Gyn 05/01/2018 | 05/10/2018 | 10.00 Days $1,000.00 § Remove
2 0.000

2 *Revenue Codeo | ‘ HCPCS/Proc Codea ‘ |

Modifierso | N N K |

L S R Ll —]c T

All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields.

Service Details Outpatient Claim Types
e Up to 50 service details to be added to an institutional claim
e Revenue Codes are searchable

o Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the
predictive search

e HCPCS/Proc codes are searchable
o Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the
predictive search
e Modifiers are searchable

o Enter the first 3 letters of the description or the first 2 number or letters of the
modifier to use the predictive search

e C(Click the “Add” button to add each service detail

e C(Click the “Remove” link to remove any service detail added to the claim in error

Service Details

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

S;c Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code From Date To Date Units

Charge Amount Action

0450-Emergency Room-General 77012-Ct scan for needle biopsy 05/01/2018 05/01/2018 1.000 Unit $250.00 Remove

M| =

0.000

2 “*Revenue Codeo | | HCPCS/Proc Codeo | |

Modifierse | | | | |

NDCs for Svc. # 2
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Adding NDC information for Physician-Administered Drugs

Nevada Medicaid requires a National Drug Code (NDC) and an NDC quantity for each claim line with
a physician administered drug. To add NDC information to the service line, expand the NDCs for Svc

section by clicking on the plus icon. The HCPCS/Proc Code and NDC are both required for Physician-
Admnistered Drugs.

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

Svc # Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code From Date To Date Units Charge Amount Action
1 0450-Emergency Room-General 99218-INITIAL OBSERVATION CARE 06/20/2018 06/20/2018 1.000 Unit $550.00 Remove
2 0.000

2 *Revenue Codeg |D450-Emergency Room-General | HCPCS/Proc Coden |11885-Ketornlac tromethamine inj |

Modifierse | | | | |

From Datee [gs/20/2018 To Date® [gs/20/2018 *Units “Unit Type
*Charge Amount |50 00

NDCs for Svc. # 2

If applicable, only ene NDC/UPN is allowed per service detail line. When adding an NDC/UPN, the Code Type, Quantity and Unit of Measure fields are required.
Additionally, NDC/UPN information is required when adding or saving NDC/UPN with prescription information (Prescription Number, Prescription Type).

Code Type |National Drug Code in 5-4-2 Format |

NDC/UPN® [00409379601-KETOROLAC TROMETHAMINE |

Quantity Unit of Measure [Milliliter "]

Updating Service Details

Select the sequence number of any service detail line item to update details such as the service
date, procedure code, units or charge amount.

Service Details B
Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.
S;c Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code From Date To Date Units Charge Amount Action
1 0450-Emergency Room-General 77012-Ct scan for needle biopsy 05/01/2018 | 05/01/2018 | 1.000 Unit $250.00 Remove
E*Rﬁvenue Codea ‘D450-Emergencv Room-General | HCPCS/Proc Code o |77012-Ct scan for needle biopsy |

Modifierso |TC—Technica| component | | ‘ | | | |

From Datea [0s5/01/2018 To Datee [gs/01/2018 *Units *Unit Type
*Charge Amount |250.00

NDCs for Swc. # 1

Other Insurance for Service Detail

[[saePeset Jcanca 7]
e C(Click the “Save” button to save the changes
e C(Click the “Reset” button to clear any of the changes to the service detail
e Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel any updates and close the service detail
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Attachments
To include attachments electronically with a claim:

e Transmission Method — FT - File Transfer is selected by default

e Upload file — click “Browse” button and locate the file on your computer to be attached
e Attachment Type — select the type of attachment from the drop-down list

e Adescription of the attachment can be entered, but it is not required

e Click “Add” button to attach the file

e Repeat for additional attachments if needed up to 10 attachments can be added per claim
(Note: the combined size of all attachments cannot exceed 4MB)

e To remove any attachments that were attached incorrectly, use the “Remove” link

e Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel and close the attachment line

Click the Remove link to remove the enftire row,

# Transmission Method File Control # Attachment Type Action

1 FT-File Transfer Test doc.pdf (104K) 20180613570143 OZ-Support Data for Claim Remove
[ dlick to collapse.

*Transmission Method |FT-File Transfer v

*Upload File

Browse...

*Attachment Type | W

Description |

Back to Step 1 |l Back to Step 2 m m

All
of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields.

35

EVS User Manual, Chapter 3
Updated 04/26/2024 (pv 02/20/2024)



Claim Submission

Click the “Submit” button to complete the claim creation process.

Confirm Institutional Claim

After clicking the “Submit” button, the Confirm Institutional Claim page will display with the claim
details to review before submission.

Select Print Preview before you Confirm if you want to assure you view the claim as you entered it. After confirmation, Print Preview may reflect changes as the claim has
been saved on the payer system.

Claim Type Outpatient

Provider Information
Billing Provider ID 1538 ID Type MNPI
Billing Provider Service Location 11-MEDICAL CENTER-1303 N MAIN ST,LAS VEGAS,NEVADA, 89030
Institutional Provider ID _ ID Type _
Attending Provider ID _ ID Type _
Operating Provider ID 1437 ID Type NPI

Operating Provider Service 20-JACKSON, MICHAEL E-1303 N MAIN ST,LAS VEGAS,NEVADA, 89030

Location
Other Operating Provider ID _ ID Type _
Referring Provider ID _ ID Type _

Patient Information

Previous Claim ICN
Note

Diagnosis Codes

External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes

Patient Reason for Visit Diagnosis Codes

Other Insurance Details

Recipient ID 00000000001
Recipient ISAAC E CLMGLZ Gender Male
Birth Date 01/01/199%
Claim Information
Covered Dates 05/01/2018 Admission Date/Hour 05/01/2018 -_
Admission Type 1-Emergency Admission Source 2
Admitting Diagnosis Type _ Discharge Hour _
Admitting Diagnosis _ Facility Type Code 131-Hospital Outpatient: Admit through
Discharge Claim
Patient Status 01 Authorization Number 12345678900
Patient Number 12345

Total Charged Amount $250.00

Expand All | Collapse All

# Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy 1D Payer Paid Amount Paid Date

1 Blue Shield BS001 00000000001 $100.00 06/01/2018
Condition Codes
Occurrence Codes
Value Codes
Surgical Procedures
Service Details -]
S;c Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code Mod From Date To Date Units/Type | Charge Amount

1 0450-Emergency Room-General 77012-Ct scan for needle biopsy TC 05/01/2018 | 05/01/2018 1.000 Unit £250.00
Attachments

| Print Preview | | Confirm |l Cancel |
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e Click the “Confirm” button to submit the claim
e C(Click the “Print Preview” button to print a copy of the Confirm Institutional Claim page
e Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel the claim submission

Submit Institutional Claim: Confirmation

The Submit Institutional Claim: Confirmation will appear after the claim has been submitted. It will
display the claim status and Claim ID.

Submit Outpatient Claim: Confirmation

Outpatient Claim Receipt

Your Qutpatient Claim was successfully submitted. The claim status is Finalized Payment.

The Claim ID is 2218172000008,

Click Print Preview to view the claim details as they have been saved on the payer's system.
Click Copy to copy member or claim data.

Click Adjust to resubmit the claim.

Click New to submit a new claim.

Click View to view the details of the submitted claim.

| Print Preview [l Copy | Adiust Il New [ View |

e Click “Print Preview” button to view the claim details

o Click “Copy” button to copy claim data

e C(Click “Adjust” button to resubmit the claim

e C(Click “New” button to submit a new claim

e Click “View” button to view the details of the submitted claim
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3.1.3 Submit Claim Prof

Select Submit Claim Prof to create and submit a professional claim.
Claim submission is a three step process, click on the “Continue” button at the bottom of each page
to continue on to the next step. Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel the creation of the claim.

e Step 1-Provider, Patient and Claim Information

e Step 2-Diagnosis Codes and Other Insurance Details

e Step 3-Service Details and Attachments

Submit Professional Claim: Step 1

Submit Professional Claim: Step 1
* Indicates 2 required fizld,

Claim Type |Profzszionzl hd

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID 1124038421 ID Type MEI
“Billing Provider Service v
Location

Rendering Provider ID ID Type v

Rendering Provider Service
Location

Referring Provider ID ID Type v

) (D
s

Supervising Provider ID k"h ID Type

Service Facility Location ID ID Type

V}

Patient Information

“Recipient ID

Last Name _ First Name _
Birth Date

Claim Information

Date Type L Date of Current o

Accident Related v Admission Daten

& E

*Patient Number Authorization Number

“Transport Certification es No

“Does the provider have a signature on file? Yes No

Include Other Insurance Total Charged Amount £0.00

All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields.
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Claim Type

Use the Claim Type drop-down to indicate the type of professional claim.

Submit Professional Claim: Step 1

* Indicates a required fizld,

Claim Type |Profezzionzl ¥
Professional

Provider Information

[ Crossower Professiona

#Billing Provider Service
Location

Billing Provider ID 1124038421 ID Type MNFI

Rendering Provider ID CS ID Type v
Rendering Provider Service _
Location
Referring Provider ID -,"SI ID Type v
Supervising Provider ID \_‘& ID Type
Sarvice Facility Location ID -,"SI ID Type

Provider Information

The Billing Provider Information is automatically populated with the Billing Provider ID and ID Type
of the provider that the signed-in user is associated with.

Provider Information
Billing Provider ID 1124058421 ID Type NFI
*Billing Provider Service |20-RENOWN REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER-1133 MILL ST,RENO,NEVADA, 835021575 v
Location
Rendering Provider ID ;457715146 \"S ID Type |NEI v
*Rendering Provider Service |20-JONES, MICHAEL A-1200 N MOUNTAIN ST,CARSCN CITY,NEVADA, 8537033821 hd
Location
Referring Provider ID \"S ID Type v
Supervising Provider ID \_"& ID Type
Sarvice Facility Location ID \"\E ID Type

The following fields can be completed as follows:

e Billing Provider Service Location — Select the appropriate provider type/service location for
the type of service being billed

e Rendering Provider ID — If applicable enter the rendering provider NPI

o ID Type —Select NPI from the drop-down list

e Rendering Provider Service Location — If a rendering provider ID is entered, a rendering
provider service location is required; Select the appropriate provider type/service location
for rendering provider

o Referring Provider ID — If applicable enter the referring provider NPI

o ID Type —Select NPI from the drop-down list

e Service Facility Location ID — If applicable enter the service facility NPI

o ID Type — Select NPI from the drop-down list

Patient Information

Enter the 11-digit recipient ID in the Recipient ID field. The Last Name, First Name, and Birth Date
will be automatically populated based on the recipient ID that is entered.
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Patient Information

"Recipient ID |3p335532844
Last Name IRAPSEU First Name HVXQOSDCN
Birth Date (07/27,/2002

Claim Information

Claim Information

Date Type Date of Currente [pa/15/2013 =
Accident Related |auto sccident v Admission Date® [ps/15/2013 j
Please Select at least one option from the Accident State or Accident Country dropdowns below.
Accident State |[yEyaDA v Accident Country |
*Patient Number |1234 Authorization Number | 12345678500

*Transport Certification (®ves (o

*Certification Condition ®vyes (o

Indicator
*Condition Indicator |Patient was transported in an emergency situation v|
| v]
| v]
| v
| v
*Transport Distance
e T rt R |Patient was transported for the care of a spedialist or for availability of specialized equipment e

*Does the provider have a signature on file? (®) ves (o

Include Other Insurance ™ Total Charged Amount $0.00

All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields.

The following fields can be completed as follows:

Date Type — Select illness, injury or pregnancy from the drop-down list if applicable.

Date of Current — Enter the start date of the illness, injury, or pregnancy that is related to
this claim

Accident Related — If the claim is related to accident, select the accident type from the drop-
down list

Admission Date — Enter the admission date if this claim is related to a hospital admission
Accident State — Displays if Auto Accident is selected in the Accident Related drop-down list
Accident Country — Displays if Auto Accident is selected in the Accident Related drop-down
list

Patient Number — Enter a patient number

Authorization Number — If applicable, enter the prior authorization number for the
service(s) being billed on the claim

Transport Certification — Select yes or no

Certification Condition Indicator — This question displays and is required if yes is marked for
Transport Certification; Select yes or no

Condition Indicator — These fields appear and are required if yes is marked for Transport
Certification; select the correct value from the drop-down list

Transport Distance — This field displays and is required if yes is marked for Transport
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Certification; enter the number of miles patient was transported

e Ambulance Transport Reason — This field displays and is required if yes is marked for
Transport Certification; Select the ambulance transport reason from the drop-down list

e Does the provider have a signature on file? — Select yes or no

o Include Other Insurance — If the recipient has other insurance that paid as primary, check

this box; When this box is checked the Other Insurance Information panel will appear on the
Submit Dental Claim: Step 2

e Total Charged Amount — Read only and displays the total charge amount associated with the
claim

Medicare Crossover Details

The Medicare Crossover Details panel will display when Crossover Professional is selected as the
claim type.

Medicare Crossover Details

Allowed Medicare Amount [g.00 Co-insurance Amount [o.00
Deductible Amount |g.og Psychiatric Services Amount |g.00
Medicare Payment Amount |7 op Medicare Payment Dated LI

Use the Medicare Explanation of Benefits to complete the following fields as applicable:
e Allowed Medicare Amount
e Deductible Amount
e Co-insurance Amount
e Psychiatric Services Amount
e Medicare Payment Date

e Medicare Payment Amount
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Submit Professional Claim: Step 2
When the Submit Prof Claim: Step 2 is first displayed all of the panels are expanded. Click “Collapse
All” to close all panels, or click minus icons on each panel to close only that panel.

Submit Professional Claim: Step 2

* Indicates a required field.

Claim Type Professional

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID 1912 ID Type NPI
Patient and Claim Information

Recipient ID 30356532844
Recipient HVXQOSDCN I IRAPSEU Gender Female
Birth Date 07/27/2002 Total Charged Amount 50.00

Expand All | Collapse All
Diagnosis Codes -

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remaove the entire row.
Please note that the 1st diagnesis entered is considered to be the principal (primary)} Diagnosis Code.

® Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code Action
1
1 *Diagnosis Type |ICD-10-CM *Diagnosis Codeo
Other Insurance Details B

Enter the carrier and policy holder information below.

Enter other carrier Remittance Advice details here for the claim or with each service line. Enter adjusted payment details, such as reasen codes, in the Claim Adjustment
Details section,

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

Refresh Other Insurance

# Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy ID Raveitiod Paid Date Action
Amount

Click to add a new other insurance.

| Continue I Cancel |

Click “Expand All” to expand all panels, or click plus icons on each panel to open only that panel.
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Submit Professional Claim: Step 2

* Indicates a required field.

Claim Type Professional

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID 1912 ID Type NPI
Patient and Claim Information

Recipient ID 30356532844

Recipient HVXQOSDCN I IRAPSEU Gender Female
Birth Date 07/27/2002 Total Charged Amount 50.00
Expand All |f Collapse All
Diagnosis Codes B

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.
Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.

# Diagnosis Type Diagnesis Code Action

1

1 *Diagnosis Type |[CD-10-CM % “*Diagnosis Codeg

Other Insurance Details

[ Continue 1 Cancel

Diagnosis Codes
The first diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal or primary diagnosis code.

e The PWP allows for up to 8 diagnosis codes
e Diagnosis codes are searchable

o Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the
predictive search

e C(Click the “Add” button to add each diagnosis code

e C(Click the “Remove” link to remove any diagnosis codes added to the claim in error

Submit Professional Claim: Step 2

* Indicates a required field.

Claim Type Professional

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID 1912 ID Type NPT
Patient and Claim Information

Recipient ID 30355532844

Recipient HVXQOSDCN I IRAPSEU Gender Female
Birth Date 07/27/2002 Total Charged Amount $0.00
Expand All | Collapse All
Diagnosis Codes -]

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.
Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.

# Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code Action
1 ICD-10-CM S8290XA-Unsp fracture of unsp lower leg, init for dos fx Remove
2
2 *Diagnosis Type |[CD-10-CM Vv *Diagnosis Code &
Other Insurance Details

[continue [ ~Concel |

All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields.
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Other Insurance Details

If the recipient has other insurance carrier information on file with Nevada Medicaid, the policy
information will auto populate in the Other Insurance Details panel. Other Insurance Details fields
are required only if you are adding other insurance payment information.

# Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy ID P:ﬁ;::t'd Paid Date Action
1 Blue Shield 12345 000000011 $15.00 01/01/2019 Remove
Carrier Name |B\ue Shield ‘ Carrier ID |12345
*Policy Holder Last Name |KJU\(D ‘ *First Name [pxpMyE MI |:|
*Policy ID 000000011 |
Insurance Type | v‘
*Responsibility |P-Primar’y v *patient Relationship to | 18-5alf v
Insured
Payer Paid Amount |150p *Paid Datee (p1/01/2019 =
Remaining Patient Liability |100.00
*Claim Filing Indicator [BL-Blue Cross/Blue Shield v

Claim Adjustment Details n

‘ Save Insurance | I| Cancel Insurance ‘

Click to add a new other insurance.

e Click “Save Insurance” to save the information to the other insurance details line

e Click “Cancel Insurance” to cancel any updates to the other insurance details
e Click “Continue” button to complete Submit Professional Claim: Step 3.

e C(Click the “Remove” link to remove any other insurance details not relevant to the claim.

Please note: For Professional claims, only payment information is required at the header level. The
“Claim Adjustment Details” panel should be collapsed.

If the recipient does not have other insurance carrier information on file with Nevada Medicaid, the
policy information will not auto populate in the Other Insurance Details panel. Other Insurance
Details can be added by completing the following fields:

e Carrier Name — Enter the other insurance carrier name

Carrier ID — Enter the other insurance carrier ID

e Policy Holder Last Name — Enter the last name of the policy holder
e  First Name — Enter the first name of the policy holder

e Ml - Enter the middle initial of the policy holder

e Policy ID — Enter the policy ID

e Insurance Type — Select the insurance type from the drop-down list

e Responsibility — Select the responsibility type from the drop-down list
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e Patient Relationship to Insured — Select the patient relationship to insured from the drop-
down list

e Payer Paid Amount — Enter the amount paid by the other insurance
e Paid Date — Enter the date the other insurance paid
e Remaining Patient Liability — Enter the remaining patient liability

e Claim Filing Indicator — Select the claim filing indicator from the drop-down list.

Other Insurance Details B

Enter the carrier and policy holder information below.

Enter other carrier Remittance Advice details here for the claim or with each service line. Enter adjusted payment details, such as reason codes, in the Claim Adjustment
Details section.

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

Refresh Other Insurance
# Carrier Name | Carrier ID | Policy ID | Payer Paid Amount ‘ Paid Date Action

[ click to collapse.

*Carrier Name | | *Carrier ID | |
*pPalicy Holder Last Name | | *First Name I:l MI l:‘
*palicy ID | |
Insurance Type | v|
*Responsibility | ) +Patient Relationship to
Insured

o pakl ot [ | St —
Remaining Patient Liability |:|

*Claim Filing Indicator | v]

| Add Insurance ‘ | Cancel Insurance |

All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields.

Click “Add Insurance” to add the Other Insurance Details to the claim.
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Updating Other Insurance Details
Select the sequence number of any other insurance line item to update details such as the allowed
amount, paid amount, paid date and adjustment codes for the specific other insurance carrier.

e Click “Save Insurance” to save the information to the other insurance details line
e C(Click “Cancel Insurance” to cancel any updates to the other insurance details

o Click the “Remove” link to remove any other insurance details added to the claim in error

I # Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy ID p:‘;:;::t'd Paid Date I Action I
1 | Blue shield 12345 000000011 $15.00 01/01/2019 Remove
Carrier Name |B\ue Shield ‘ Carrier ID | 12345 |
*Policy Holder Last Name |KJUYD ‘ *First Name | pxmyeE NI |:|
*Policy 1D (000000011 |
Insurance Type | v‘
*Responsibility |p-pnmary v *Patient Relationship to |18-Self v
Insured
Payer Paid Amount |15 gp *Paid Date® (pi/01/2019 =
Remaining Patient Liability |100.00
*Claim Filing Indicator |BL-BIue Cross/Blue Shield v|

Claim Adjustment Details [+]

‘ Save Insurance |II Cancel Insurance ‘

[# Cclick to add a new other insurance.

===

Click “Continue” button to complete Submit Professional Claim: Step 3.

Submit Professional Claim: Step 3
When the Submit Professional Claim: Step 3 is first displayed not all of the panels are expanded.

e C(Click “Expand All” to expand all panels, or click plus icons on each panel to open only that
panel.

e Click “Collapse All” to close all panels, or click minus icons on each panel to close only that
panel.
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Submit Professional Claim: Step 2

* Indicates a required field.

Claim Type Professional

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID 1124058421 ID Type MET
Patient and Claim Information

Recipient ID 203385322844

Recipient HYXQOSDCN I IRARPSEU Gender Female
Birth Date 07/27/2002 Total Charged Amount 50.00
Expand all | Collapse Al
Diagno odas +
0 s Details -
# Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy ID Payer Paid Amount Paid Date
1 Blue Shield 132345 0000000011 £15.00 01/01,/2019

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remowe link to remave the entire row.

S;E From Date To Date Place of Service Procedure Code Charge Amount Units Action

0.000

1 “From Dated ﬂ To Daten “Place of T EMG \d
_.I Service
i

*Procedure Modifierse *Diagnosis v v v v
Coden Paointers
“Charge *Units [g.oog “Unit Type | Unit v EPSDT Family Plan
Amount
Clia Number
Rendering (:s ID Type v
Provider IDx

Rendering
Provider Service
Location

Referring / l':‘s ID Type v Ordering Provider Yes No
Ordering
Provider ID

Click the Remove link to remaove the entire row.

# | Transmission Method

File | Control # | Attachment Type | Action

[+ Click to add attachment.

Back to Step 1 [l Back to Step 2 | Submit [l Cancel |

All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields.

Service Details
e Up to 50 service details to be added to a professional claim

e Procedure codes are searchable
o Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the

predictive search
e Modifiers are searchable

o Enter the first 3 letters of the description or the first 2 number or letters of the
modifier to use the predictive search

e C(Click the “Add” button to add each service detail
e Click the “Reset” button to clear all of the information that has been entered

e Click the “Remove” link to remove any service detail added to the claim in error
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Service Details

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row.

Provider ID

NDCs for Swe. # 2

S;t From Date To Date Place of Service Procedure Code Charge Amount Units Action
1 04/15/2018 04/15/2018 11-Office 95213-0FFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT EST £350.00 | 1.000 Unit Remove
2 0.000
2 *From Date@ ﬂ To Dated *Place of v EMG L

ﬂ Service
“Procedure Modifierse *Diagnosis v v v v
Coden Pointers
*Charge *Units [g 00p *Unit Type | Unit v EPSDT Family Plan
Amount
Clia Number
Rendering O‘ 1D Type v
Provider ID
Rendering _
Provider Service
Location
Referring / (_g 1D Type v Ordering Provider ez No
Ordering

All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields.

Adding NDC information for Physician-Administered Drugs

Nevada Medicaid requires a National Drug Code (NDC) and an NDC quantity for each claim line with
a physician-administered drug. To add NDC information to the service line, expand the NDCs for Svc
section by clicking on the plus icon. The HCPCS/Proc Code and NDC are both required for physician-

admnistered drugs.

Service Details B

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remowe link to remaove the entire row.

S;: From Date To Date Place of Service Procedure Code Charge Amount Units Action
1 04/15/2018 04/15/2018 11-0Office 95213-0FFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT EST £350.00 | 1.000 Unit Remove
2 0.000

2 *From Dateg [p4/15/2018 ﬂ To Dateg *place of |[11-Office v EMG v

H Service
“Procedure (j1p50 Modifierse “Diagnosis |1 ¥ v v v
Coden Pointers
“Charge [250,00 “Units 1,000 “Unit Type |Unit v EPSDT Family Plan
Amount
Clia Number
Rendering OS 1D Type v
Provider ID
Rendering _
Provider Service
Location
Referring / Cg 1D Type v Ordering Providar Yes 'Y No
Ordering

Provider ID
NDCs for Svc. # 2

If applicable, only one NDC/URM is allowed per service detsil line. When adding an NDC/UPN, the Code Type, Quantity and Unit of Measure fields are required.
Additionally, NDC/UPN information is reguired when adding or saving NDC/UPN with prescription information (Prescription Number, Prescription Type, Prescription Date),

Code Type

NDC/UPN (50005074635
Quantity 1 nog

Mational Drug Code in 5-4-2 Format ¥

Unit of Measure | Milliliter
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Updating Service Details
Select the sequence number of any service detail line item to update details such as the service

date, procedure code, units or charge amount.

Service Details
Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remaove the entire row.

Place of Service Procedure Code Charge Amount Units

S¥€ | FromDate | ToDate Action

IEI 04/15/2018 04/15/2018 11-0ffice 95213 -0FFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT EST £330,00 | 1.000 Unit Remove

1 *From Date@ [pa/15/2012 ﬂ To Date@ |pe/15/2018 *Place of |11-Office v EMG v
ﬂ Service
*Procedure [gg5713-0FFIcE/oUT| Modifierse “Diagnosis |1 ¥ L L v
Coden Pointers

“Charge (350,00 “Units [1.0ng “Unit Type | Unit v EPSDT Family Plan

Amount
Clia Number
Rendering Q 1D Type v
Provider ID
Rendering _
Provider Service

Location
Referring / C‘s 1D Type v Ordering Provider Yes No

Ordering
Provider ID

NDCs for Swe. # 1

Other Insurance for Service Detail

[ save | [ Recet

e C(Click the “Save” button to save the changes
e Click the “Reset” button to clear any of the changes to the service detail
e C(Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel any updates and close the service detail

Adding Other Insurance Details on Service Detail line
Select the sequence number of any service detail line item to add other insurance details and claim

adjustment details.
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1. Add Other Insurance Details and click Add Insurance button.

Service Details B
Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.
S;E From Date To Date Place of Service Procedure Code Charge Amount Units Action
1 04/15/2018 04/15/2018 11-Office 59213-0FFICE/QUTPATIENT VISIT EST £350.00 | 1,000 Unit PRemove
1 *From Dated |pg/15/2012 ﬂ To Dated |[04/15/2018 :'Place_Df 11-Office v EMG v
Service
“Procedure 5521 3-0OFFICE/OUT)| Modifiers o “Diagnosis |1 ¥ v v

Codeo

“Charge
Amount

Clia Number

Rendering
Provider 1D
Rendering
Provider Service
Location
Referring /
Ordering
Provider 1D

350.00

NDCs for Svc. # 1

“Units

(jh 1D Type
CL 1D Type

Other Insurance for Service Detail

i.000

v

*Unit Type | Unit v EPSDT

Ordering Provider Yes No

Click the row number to edit the row. Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row.

Pointers

Family Plan

# ‘ Carrier ID

Procedure Code

Modifiers |

Payer Paid

Amount ‘ Paid Date

Paid Units ‘

Remaining Patient
Liability

Action

B Click to collaps=.

*0Other Carrier
“Procedure Codee

Payer Paid Amount

Remaining Patient

Modifiersa

Liability

12345-Blue Shield
99213-0FFICE/QUTPATIENT VISIT EST

15.00

100.00

Add Insurance

Cancel Insurance

*Paid Date® |g1/01/2019 ﬂ

Paid Units

1.00

Save Reset Cancel
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2. Click the sequence number in the Other Insurance for Service Detail panel to add the
Adjustment Details.

Service Details

Select the row number to 2dit the row. Click the Remowve link to remaove the entire row.

Svc

# From Date To Date Place of Service Procedure Code Charge Amount Units

Action

i 04/15/2018 | 04/15/2018 11-Office 99213-0FFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT EST $350.,00 | 1.000 Unit

Remove

1 *From Date® [04/15/2018 ﬂ To Dated [g4/15/2018 * Pla:e_ of [11-Cffice v EMG
Service

*Procedure 99213-0FFICE/OUT Modifiers o “Diagnosis |1 ¥ v
Code o Pointers

“Charge [335p.0p *Units |1 nop “Unit Type | Unit v EPSDT Family Plan
Amount
Clia Humber
Rendering (_)s ID Type v
Provider 1D
Rendering
Provider Service
Location
Referring / C& 1D Type v Ordering Provider Yes ' No
Ordering
Provider ID:

NDCs for Swc. # 1

Other Insurance for Service Detail

Click the rew number to edit the row. Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row.

v

Remaining Patient ipgo.oo
Liability

Claim Adjustment Details

You can enter up te five unigue group codes, You can repeat six combinations of reason code and adjustment ameount with each group cede.

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

# Carrier ID Procedure Code Madifiers e Paid Date Paid Units ST S Action
Amount Liability
. !
1 12345 ST IR (P UT B B ST £15.00 | 01/01/2019 1.00 £100.00 | Remove
*Other Carrier | 12345-Blue Shield L
*Procedure Code® 59213-0FFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT EST
Modifiersa
Payer Paid Amount 15,00 “Paid Date® [01/01/2013  |[&] Paid Units [1 on

Adjustment

# Claim Adjustment Group Code Reason Code
Amount

Units

Adjusted e

B Click to collapse.

*Claim Adjustment Group Code v
+Reason Coden

“Adjustment Amount Adjusted Units

Add Adjustment Cancel Adjustment

| Save Insurance | | Cancel Insurance |
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3.

Enter the Claim Adjustment Details and click Add Adjustment button to add adjustment
information for the other insurance.

Other Insurance for Service Detail

Click the rew number to edit the row. Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row.

# Carrier ID

Procedure Code Modifiers Payer Paid Paid Date Paid Units Remaining Patient Action
Amount Liability

- i
1 12345 559213-0FFICE/OUTRATIENT WISIT

£13.00 | 0L/01/201%

1.00 $100.00 Remove

*Other Carrier [12345-Blue Shield

L
“Procedure Code® [55713-0FFICE/QUTPATIENT VISIT EST

Modifiers &

Payer Paid Amount [15,00

*Paid Date® [01/01/2019 EI Paid Units [1.00
Remaining Patient 100,00

Liability
Claim Adjustment Details

Yeu can enter up te five unique group codes, Vou can repeat six combinations of reason code and adjustment ameount with sach group code.
Click the Remove link to remove the entirs row.

# Claim Adjustment Group Code Reason Code | hdi::mm Adﬂi:ﬁd ‘ Action
B Click to collapse.
*Claim Adjustment Group Code | BR-Patiznt Responsibility v
*Reason Code® [1-Deductible Amourt
*Adjustment Amount [100.0p Adjusted Units

Cancel Adjustment

| Sawve Insurance | | Cancel Insurance |

4.

Click Save Insurance button to save the other insurance information with the claim adjustment
details.

Other Insurance for Service Detail

Click the row number te

the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire

# | CcarrierID Procedure Code Modifiers FanE Paid Date | Paid Units | Remaining Patient |, o,
Amount Liability
1 12345 2B LRI AHE (B L T E (T $15.00 | 01/01/201% 1.00 $100.00 | Remave
“Other Carrier | 123435-Blue Shield

Payer Paid Amount

daim Adjustment Details

You can enter up to five unigue group codes. You can repeat six combinations of reason code and adjustment ameunt with each group code.
Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

v
*Procedure Code® [35713-0FFICE/QUTPATIENT VISIT EST

Modifiersa

15.00

Remaining Patient 1p0.00
Liability

*Paid Date® (p1/01/2019 ﬂ Paid Units 1 ogp

# Claim Adjustment Group Code Reason Code Adjustment Adju .Ete‘i Action
Amount Units
i PR-Patient Respensibility 1-Deductible Amount £100.00 Eemave
Click to 2dd a new adjustmient.
Save Insurance Cancel Insurance
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5. Click Save button to save the updates to the Service Detail Line.

Service Details

Select the row number to adit the row. Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row,

Swec

& From Date

To Date

Place of Service

Procedure Code

Chargs Amount

Units

Action

i 04/15/2018

04/15/2018

11-Office

55213-0OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT EST

£350.00 | 1.000 Unit

Remove

1 “From Dated

*Procedure
Coden

“Charge
Amount
Clia Number

Rendering
Provider ID

Provider Service
Location
Referring /
Ordering
Provider IDx

04/15/2018

5]

To Dateo |gs4/15/2018

55213-0FFICE/OUT| Modifierse

350,00

Rendering _

NDCs for Swe. # 1

a

Q

Other Insurance for Service Detail

*Units |1 000

ID Type v

ID Type L\

*Place of
Service

11-Office

“Unit Type |[Unit ¥ EPSDT

‘Ordering Provider Yes No

Click the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remaove the entire row,

*Diagnosis

A EMG

1v v

Pointers

Family Plan

# | carrierID Procedure Code Modifiers e Paid Date | PaidUnits | Remaining Patient | a0,
Amount Liability
1 12345 SebaRlE Al DT £15.00 | 01/01/201% 1.00 $100.00 | Remove
Click to add & new cther insurance,
Save | || Reset | | Cancel|
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Attachments
To include attachments electronically with a claim:

e Transmission Method — FT - File Transfer is selected by default
e Upload file — click “Browse” button and locate the file on your computer to be attached
e Attachment Type — select the type of attachment from the drop-down list
e A description of the attachment can be entered, but it is not required
e C(Click “Add” button to attach the file
e Repeat for additional attachments if needed up to 10 attachments can be added per claim
(Note: the combined size of all attachments cannot exceed 4MB)
e To remove any attachments that were attached incorrectly, use the “Remove” link
e Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel and close the attachment line
Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.
# Transmission Method File Control # Attachment Type Action
1 FT-File Transfer Test doc.pdf (104K) 20180613570143 OZ-Support Data for Claim Remove
[ click to collapse.
*Transmission Method
*Upload File Browse...
*Attachment Type | W
Description |
| submit il Cancel |
All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields.
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Claim Submission
Click the “Submit” button to complete the claim creation process.

Confirm Professional Claim
After clicking the “Submit” button, the Confirm Professional Claim page will display with the claim
details to review before submission.

Confirm Professional Claim

Select Print Preview before you Confirm f vou want to 2ssure you visw the claim a3 you entered it. After confirmation, Print Preview may reflect changss 2= the claim has
been saved on the payer system.

Claim Type Professional

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID 1124038421 ID Type MET
Billing Provider Service Location 20-RENOWN REGIOMAL MEDICAL CENTER-1155 MILL ST,RENO.MEVADA, 893021576
Rendering Provider ID ID Type _

Rendering Provider Service
Location

Referring Provider ID
Supervising Provider ID
Service Facility Location ID

ID Type _
ID Type _
ID Type _

Patient Information

Recipient ID 303368532844 Gender Femazle
Recipient HVXQOSDCN I IRAPSEU
Birth Date 07/27/2002

Claim Information

Date Type Date of Current
Accident Related _ Admission Date _
Patient Number 12343 Authorization Number

Transport Certification No

Previous Claim ICN _
Note

Does the provider have a signature on file? ves
Total Charged Amount 5£00.00

Expand All | Colla
Diagnosis Codes
Other Insurance Details
# Carrier Name Carrier ID Paolicy ID Payer Paid Amount Paid Date
1 Blus Shield 12345 0000000011 £15.00 01/01/2019
# From Date To Date ';'::fif: EMG "“EE::: 1= Mad cQE’;ﬁgtrs Units EPSDT F;:::_:V Charge Amount
1 04/15/2018 04/15/2018 11 59213 1 1.000 Unit £350.00
2 04/15/2018 04/15/2018 11 J1050 1 1.000 Unit £250.00

Back to Step 1 [}l Back to Step 2 [l Back to Step 3 | Confirm [l cCancel |

e Click the “Confirm” button to submit the claim
e C(Click the “Print Preview” button to print a copy of the Confirm Professional Claim page
e Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel the claim submission
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Submit Professional Claim: Confirmation
The Submit Professional Claim: Confirmation will appear after the claim has been submitted. It will
display the claim status and Claim ID.

Submit Professional Claim: Confirmation

Professional Claim Receipt

Your Professional Claim was successfully submitted. The daim status is Finalized Payment.

The Claim ID is 2318178000001,

Click Print Preview to view the claim details as they have been saved on the payer's system.
Click Copy to copy member or claim data.

Click Adjust to resubmit the daim.

Click New to submit a new claim.

Click View to view the details of the submitted claim.

 print Preview [l copy [ adjust [l New N view |

e Click “Print Preview” button to view the claim details

o Click “Copy” button to copy claim data

e Click “Adjust” button to resubmit the claim

e C(Click “New” button to submit a new claim

e Click “View” button to view the details of the submitted claim

3.1.4 Submit a Claim for Exception Batch Processing

To submit a claim for Exception Batch processing on the Provider Web Portal, use the attachments
panel to attach the batch processing letter. The attachment description must start with capital EXCP
for the claim to be processed correctly.

To submit an EDI 837 X12 claim for Exception Batch processing, please refer to the Electronic
Verification System (EVS) User Manual Chapter 8 File Exchange.

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

# | Transmission Method | File | Control # | Attachment Type | Action

[E click to collapse.

*Transmission Method |FT-File Transfer v
*Upload File C:\Users\Desktop\Special Processing Browse...
*Attachment Type |0Zz-Support Data for Claim v
I Description |excp letter I

Back to Step 1 [} Back to Step 2 | Submit | Cancel |

Please note: Adjustment claims cannot be submitted as an exception batch. If a paid claim
requiring exception batch requires a change, it will first need to be voided. The provider can
resubmit the new claim as an exception batch after the void has been completed. Section 3.4 of this
manual provides instructions for voiding a claim.
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3.1.5 Third Party Liability (TPL) Claim Submission

Dental and Professional claims
e The total payment by other insurers must be entered at the header level.

e The adjustment reason codes that explain how/why the other insurer paid or denied each
detail must be entered on the appropriate detail level.

Please refer to the above sections to see instructions for each Claim Form.

Header level example (Dental claim):

Payer Paid

Amount Paid Date Action

# Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy ID

=3

Blue Shield 12345 000000011 $15.00 01/01/2019 Remove

Carrier Name |B\ue Shield ‘ Carrier ID |12345
*Policy Holder Last Name |KJUyD ‘ *First Name [pyve MI |:|

*Policy ID |uaaaooou ‘

Insurance Type | v\

*Responsibility |p—pn‘mary W *Patient Relationship to | 18-Self W

Insured

Payer Paid Amount [150g *paid Date@ (pi1/01/2019
Remaining Patient Liability |100.00

*Claim Filing Indicator [BL-Blue Cross/Blue Shield V|
Claim Adjustment Details [+]
‘ Save Insurance | | Cancel Insurance ‘

Click to add a new other insurance.

[ Continue Il ~Cancel |
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Detail level example (Dental claim):

Other Insurance for Service Detail

Click the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row,
N _ Payer Paid _ _ _ Remaining Patient _
# Carrier ID Procedure Code Modifiers Y Paid Date Paid Units Liability Action
1 04432 D0350-0ral/facial photo images $50.00 | 08/01/2018 1.00 $50.00 Remove
*Other Carrier |04432-Nevada Pacific Dental v

*Procedure Codea |D[]35[]—Dra|ffacwal photo images

Maodifierso

Payer Paid Amount (50 0p *Paid Dateo [gg/01/2018 Paid Units
Remaining Patient
Liability

Claim Adjustment Details

You can enter up to five unigue group codes. You can repeat six combinations of reason code and adjustment amount with each group code.

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

# Action

_ _ Adjustment Adjusted
Claim Adjustment Group Code ‘ Reason Code ‘ R et Units

[E] Click to collapse.

*Claim Adjustment Group Code | CO-Contractual Obligations Vl

*Reason Coden |45—Charge exceeds fee schedule/maximum allowable or contracted/legislated fee arrangement. Usage: This adjustme

*Adjustment Amount [50.00 Adjusted Units I:l

| Add Adjustment | | Cancel Adjustment |

‘ Save Insurance | | Cancel Insurance ‘

Header level example (Professional claim):

# Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy ID p:’::;::t'd Paid Date Action
1 Blue Shield 12345 000000011 $15.00 01/01/2019 Remove
Carrier Name |B\ue Shield ‘ Carrier ID | 12345

*Policy Holder Last Name |KJUYD ‘ *First Name | pxmyeE MK |:|

*Policy ID 000000011 ‘

Insurance Type |

*Responsibility |p-pn‘mary v *Patient Relationship to | 18-Sslf hd

Insured
Payer Paid Amount |15 g *Paid Date@ (p1/01/2019
Remaining Patient Liability |100.00

*Claim Filing Indicator |BL-BIue Cross/Blue Shield V|

Adjustment Detail

‘ Save Insurance | | Cancel Insurance ‘

[# Click to add a new other insurance.

[Continue J cancel |
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Detail level example (Professional claim):

Other Insurance for Service Detail B
Click the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row,
# | carrierIp Procedure Code Modifiers paveiaid Paid Date | PaidUnits | REMAINING Patient |, 40,
Amount Liability
1 07829 99214—DFFICE."S:-;I—'F‘AT[ Bl $50.00 | 08/01/2018 1.00 $50.00 Remove
*0ther Carrier |0?829*Cigna v|
*Procedure Code® |99214-OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT EST
Modifierso | | [ |
Payer Paid Amount [50,00 *Paid Date® [gg/01/2018 Paid Units
Remaining Patient |5q,00
Liability
Claim Adjustment Details B
You can enter up to five unique group codes. You can repeat six combinations of reason code and adjustment amount with each group code.
Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.
# Claim Adjustment Group Code Reason Code e [ £ - Action
unt Units
[ Click to collapse.
*Claim Adjustment Group Code |Co-Contractual Obligations v
*Reason Code o |457Charge exceeds fee schedule/maximum allowable or contracted/legislated fee arrangement. Usage: This adjustme
*Adjustment Amount |5p5.0g Adjusted Units
‘ Add Adjustment | | Cancel Adjustment |
| Save Insurance | | Cancel Insurance |
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Institutional claims

e The total payment by other insurers must be entered at the header level.

e The adjustment reason codes that explain how/why the other insurer paid or denied the
claim must be entered at the header level.

Header level example (Institutional claim):

Other Insurance Details B

Enter the carrier and policy holder information below.

Enter other carrier Remittance

ice details here for the claim or with each service line. Enter adjusted payment details, such as reason codes, in the Claim Adjustment
Details section,

Click the Remowe link to remove the enfire row,

Refresh Other Insurance
#* Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy ID Payer Paid Amount Paid Date Action
1 ::’é" AR AL P BIRIAEEY || oy 15006 _ Remove
Carrier Name HPN HEALTH PLAN OF NEVADA, INC Carrier ID 01091
Policy Holder Last Name IRAPSEU First Name GXCTBX MI _
Policy ID 15006
Insurance Type _
Responsibility U-Unknown Patient Relationship to 159-Child
Insured
Remaining Patient Liability |:|
*Claim Filing Indicator | v|
Claim Adjustment Details B

You can enter up to five unique group codes. You can repeat six combinations of reason code and adjustment amount with each group code.

Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row.

# Claim Adjustment Group Code Reason Code Adjustment Adjusted

Amount Units Actes

[l Click to collapse.

*Claim Adjustment Group Code | V]

*Reason Codeg |

“Adustment Amount [ | B T —

| Add Adjustment | | Cancel Adjustment ‘

| Save Insurance | | Cancel Insurance |

3.1.6 Crossover Claim Submission

When Medicare is the primary insurer and a payment is made or coinsurance/ deductible is applied,

the claim must be submitted as a Crossover claim type. Use the Medicare Explanation of Benefits to
complete the Medicare Crossover Details fields.

If Medicare denies a claim and the claim crosses over to Nevada Medicaid with no Medicare
payment or coinsurance/deductible, then the provider will need to submit the claim to Nevada

Medicaid through the Provider Web Portal Direct Data Entry (DDE) as a regular Fee-for-Service (FFS)
claim.

e  For Professional claims where the primary carrier is Medicare: Submit the claim as a Fee-for-
Service claim and include payment information, payment date and carrier information at the
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header level. Include the claim adjustment reason code for each detail.

e  For Institutional claims where the primary carrier is Medicare: Submit the claim as a Fee-for-
Service claim and include the claim adjustment reason code, carrier information, payment
information and payment date at the header level.

3.2 View a Claim

Once a claim has been submitted, the claim can be viewed by selecting the “View” button on the
Submit Receipt page or selecting the ICN from the Search Results grid.

Submit Receipt page

Submit Professional Claim: Confirmation

Professional Claim Receipt

Your Professional Claim was successfully submitted. The claim status is Finalized Payment.

The Claim ID is 2318178000001.

Click Print Preview to view the claim details as they have been saved on the paver's system.
Click Copy to copy member or claim data.

Click Adjust to resubmit the claim.

Click New to submit a new claim.

Click View to view the details of the submitted claim.

[ review B —cony R narost W e [view ]|

Search Results grid
Search Claims

Medical/Dental |

A minimum cne field is required.
Recipient ID, Service From and Te Date are required fields for the search when Claim ID is not entered.

Claim searches are limited to a maximum range of 45 days.

| Claim Information |

Claim ID |2013105000012 |

| Recipient Information |

Recipient ID | |

| Service Information |

Rendering Provider ID o l:l CS ID Typed Claim Type | v
Service Frome l:lﬂ Too l:lﬂ Claim Status | v|

Search Results

To see service line information, or to view the remittance advice, click on the '+' next to the claims ID.

Total Records: 1

Medicaid
Service Rendering Paid Paid Recipient
Claim ID TCN Claim Type Claim Status Date Recipient ID Provider ID Amount Date Responsibility
2018105000012 Outpatient Finalized 02/07/2018 | 354563 1538 $0.00

Payment
02/08/2018
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Viewing the claim displays a summary of the claim that was submitted, with the first panel

expanded. Select “Expand All” to expand all panels, or select plus icons on each panel to open only

that panel.

- ID 2218178000021

Claim Type Inpatient

Back to Cla

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID
Billing Provider Service Location

Attending Provider ID
Operating Provider ID

Operating Provider Service
Location

Other Operating Provider ID
Referring Provider 1D

Institutional Provider ID _

1538 ID Type NFI

11- MEDICAL CENTER-1303 N MAIN 5T,LAS VEGAS,NEVADA, 89119

ID Type _
ID Type _
ID Type _

ID Type _
ID Type _

Patient Information

Recipient ID
Recipient
Birth Date

3035653
HVXQOSDCN 1 IRAPSEU
07/27/2002

Gender

Female

Claim Information

Claim Status

Covered Dates
Admission Type
Admitting Diagnosis Type
Admitting Diagnosis

Patient Status

Finalized Denied
06/01/2018
1-Emergency
ICD-10-CM
R4020

01-Discharged to Home or Self Care (Routine
Discharge)

Admission Date/Hour
Admission Source
Discharge Hour
Facility Type Code

Authorization Number

06/01/2018 -_
E-Transfer from Ambulatory Surgery Center

115-Hospital Inpatient (Incuding Medicare Part
A)- Late Charge(s) Only

Patient Number 1234 Related Claim ICN _
Previous Claim ICN _
Note _
Total Charged Amount $1,050.00
Total Allowed Amount $0.00 Total Co-pay Amount 50.00 Total Paid Amount $0.00

Expand All

Adjudication Errors

Diagnosis Codes

Service Details

S;( Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code Mod | From Date | ToDate | Units/Type Elatoes ftmz) | Ty b
1 0121-225;51:14«3‘1- 06/01/2018 | 06/01/2018 | 1.000 Days $1,050.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00

No External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes exist for this claim
No Other Insurance Details exist for this claim

No Condition Codes exist for this claim

No Occurrence Codes exist for this claim

No Value Codes exist for this daim

Mo Surgical Procedures exist for this daim

No Attachments exist for this daim

62

EVS User Manual, Chapter 3
Updated 04/26/2024 (pv 02/20/2024)



3.3 AdjustaClaim

Once a claim has been processed and paid, an adjustment can be submitted to correct data entry or
billing errors. To begin the claim adjustment process select the “Adjust” button on the Submit
Receipt page, or View claims page.

Submit Receipt page

Submit Professional Claim: Confirmation

Professional Claim Receipt

Your Professional Claim was successfully submitted. The claim status is Finalized Payment.

The Claim ID is 2318178000001.

Click Print Preview to view the claim details as they have been saved on the payer's system.
Click Copy to copy member or claim data.

Click Adjust to resubmit the claim.

Click New to submit a new claim.

Click View to view the details of the submitted claim.

oo recvice B —cop— [ ] | J Vo]
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View page

View Institutional Claim - ID 2018105000012 Back to Search Results

Claim Type Outpatient

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID 1538 ID Type HNPI
Billing Provider Service Location 11- MEDICAL CENTER-1303 N MAIN ST,LAS VEGAS,NEVADA, 85119

Institutional Provider ID _ ID Type _

Attending Provider ID 1801 ID Type HPI
Operating Provider ID _ ID Type _

Operating Provider Service _
Location

Other Operating Provider ID _ ID Type _

Referring Provider ID 1801 ID Type NPI

Patient Information

Recipient ID 354563
Recipient YDYE ] MDKKDZSC Gender Male
Birth Date 01/29/1940

Claim Information

Claim Status Finalized Payment

Covered Dates 02/07/2018 - 02/08/2018 Admission Date/Hour 02/07/2018 - 12:00
Admission Type 1-Emergency Admission Source 1-Mon - Health Care Facility Point of Origin
Admitting Diagnosis Type _ Discharge Hour _
Admitting Diagnosis _ Facility Type Code 130-Hospital Outpatient: Non-Payment/Zero
Patient Status 01-Discharged to Home or Self Care (Routine Authorization Number _
Discharge)
Patient Number TTG-CLAIM Related Claim ICN

Previous Claim ICN
Note

Total Charged Amount $800.00
Total Allowed Amount $400.00 Total Co-pay Amount $0.00 Total Paid Amount $0.00

Expand All | Collapse all
Adjudication Errors

Diagnosis Codes

External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes

Patient Reason for Visit Diagnosis Codes

Condition Codes

Occurrence Codes

Value Codes

Service Details

S;( Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code et | i | morre | o | BEE | clsl | Eemy ||
1 0112-R&B-Pvt-Obstetric 40650-Repair lip 02/07/2018 | 02/07/2018 | 1.000 Unit $400.00 | $400.00 50.00 50.00
2 | 0120 ‘&B{;S;':r';f"t'z Bed- 02/08/2018 | 02/08/2018 | 1.000 Unit $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00

No Other Insurance Details exast for this claim

Mo Surgical Procedures exist for this daim

No Attachments exist for this daim

[P ] corv W voia [ Print preview]

Clicking the “Adjust” button reopens the claim so corrections can be made and the claim
resubmitted for processing. Claim adjustment is a three-step process.

The adjudication details will display on Resubmit Claim: Step 1.

Click on the “Continue” button at the bottom of each page to continue on to the next step. Click on
the “Cancel” button to cancel the adjustment.
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im ID 2016105000012: Step 1

* Indicates a required field.

Claim Type Outpatient

Provider Information

If Surgical Procedure Code(s) are to be submitted with the claim, an Operating Provider ID is required.

Billing Provider ID 1538 ID Type NPI
“Billing Provider Service | 11- MEDICAL CENTER-1303 N MAIN ST,LAS VEGAS,NEVADA 89119 v
Location

Institutional Provider ID ID Type

O
I =N
Attending Provider ID OS ID Type |npPI
Q
I N

Operaling Provider ID ID Type

Other Operating Provider ID

Referring Provider ID [13p1195276 Cs ID Type |NPI

Patient Information

Q ID Type

*Recipient ID 3545636

Last Name MDKKDZSC First Name YDYE
Birth Date 01/25/1940

Claim Information

Claim Status Finalized Payment

“Covered Datese [02/07/2018

-#oz/os/2018 |

Admission Date/Houro |02‘foyf2013 - |12:00 | (hh:mm} o
*Admission Typeo |17Emergency | “Admission Source o |17Nor1 - Health Care Facility Point of Ongin |
b [:]
*Patient Statuso |01—Discharged to Home or Self CE| *Facility Type Code [130-Hospital Outpatient: Non-Payment/Ze |

*Ppatient Number |'ITG—CLAIM | Authorization Number | |

Include Other Insurance ] Total Charged Amount $3800.00

Adjudication Errors

Claim /
Service # HIPAA Adj Description EOB
Claim 282 COVERED DAYS MISSING 1930
Claim 7499 CLAIM PROCESSED BY CLINICAL CLAIM EDITOR 7499
Service # 2 3959 MO REIMB RULE FOR REV CODE 1178
| Cancel |
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Navigate through each step of the claim and make any necessary updates. Select “Resubmit” button
the Resubmit Claim: Step 3 to display the Confirm page.

Resubmit Claim: Step 3

Resubmit Institutional Claim ID 2018105000012: Step 3

* Indicates a required field.

Claim Type Outpatient

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID 1538 ID Type NPI
Patient and Claim Information

Claim Status Finalized Payment
Recipient ID 35455636

Recipient YDYE ] MDKKDZSC Gender Male
Birth Date 01/23/1940 Total Charged Amount $8.00
Covered Dates 02/07/2018 - 02/08/2018 Admission Date/Hour 02/07/2018 -12:00

Expand All | Collapse All
Adjudication Errors

Diagnosis Codes

[ +]

External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes

[+]

Patient Reason for Visit Diagnosis Codes

[ +]

Condition Codes

[ +]

Occurrence Codes

[ +]

Value Codes

[ +]

Service Details

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

S;c Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code From Date To Date Units Charge Amount Action
1 0112-R&B-Pvi-Obstetric 40650-Repair lip 02/07/2018 02/07/2018 1.000 Unit $400.00
2 0120-R&B-Semi-Pvt-2 Bed-General 02/08/2018 02/08/2018 1.000 Unit $400.00
3 0.000

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

# | Transmission Method | File | Control # | Attachment Type | Action

Click to add attachment.

Back to Step 1 |l Back to Step 2

Click “Confirm” button on the Confirm page to submit the adjustment claim.
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Confirmation page

Confirm Institutional Clai

ID 2018105000

Claim Type Outpatient

Select Print Preview before you Confirm if you want to assure you view the claim as you entered it. After confirmation, Print Preview may reflect changes as the claim has
been saved on the payer system.

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID 15381 ID Type HNPI
Billing Provider Service Location 11- MEDICAL CENTER-1303 N MAIN 5T,LAS VEGAS,NEVADA,89119
Institutional Provider ID _ 1D lype _
Attending Provider ID 1801 ID Type HNPI
Operating Provider ID _ ID Type _
Operating Provider Service _
Location
Other Operating Provider ID _ ID Type _
Referring Provider ID 1501 ID Type HNPI
Patient Information
Recipient ID 3545636
Recipient YDYE ] MDKKDZSC Gender Male
Birth Date 01/23/1940

Claim Information

Claim Status
Covered Dates
Admission Type

Patient Status
Patient Number
Previous Claim ICN
Note

Finalized Payment
02/07/2018 - 02/08/2018
1-Emergency

Admitting Diagnosis Type _
Admitting Diagnosis _

01
TTG-CLAIM

2018105000012

Admission DatefHour 02/07/2018
Admission Source 1
Discharge Hour

Facility Type Code 130-Hospital Qutpatient: Non-Payment/Zero

Authorization Number
Related Claim ICN

Total Charged Amount $800.00

-12:00

Expand All | Collapse All

Adjudication Errors
Diagnosis Codes
External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes
Patient Reason for Visit Diagnosis Codes
Condition Codes
Occurrence Codes
Value Codes
Service Details |
S;c Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code Mod From Date To Date Units/Type | Charge Amount
1 0112-R&B-Pvt-Obstetric 40650-Repair lip 02/07/2018 02/07/2018 1.000 Unit $400.00
2 0120-REE-Semi-Pvt-2 Bed-General 02/08/2018 02/08/2018 1.000 Unit $400.00

Mo Other Insurance Det:

exist for this claim

Mo Surgical Procedures exist for this daim

Mo Attachments exist for this daim

Back to Step 1 |l Back to Step 2 |} Back to Step 3 m
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Resubmit Claim: Confirmation

The Resubmit Claim: Confirmation will appear after the claim has been submitted. It will display the
claim status and Claim ID.

Resubmit Outpatient Claim: Confirmation

Outpatient Claim Receipt

Your Qutpatient Claim was successfully resubmitted. The claim status is Finalized Payment.,

The Claim ID is 5918178000001,

Click Print Preview to view the claim details as they have been saved on the payer's system.
Click Copy to copy member or claim data.

Click Adjust to resubmit the claim.

Click View to view the details of the submitted claim.

[orint preview | _comy || Adiest |

3.4 Void a Claim

Once a claim has been processed and paid, a void can be submitted to void the payment. To begin
the claim void process select the “Void” button on the View claims page. To access the View claims
page, search for the claim that needs to be voided, and select the Claim ID in the search results grid.

Search claims response with Search Results grid.
Search Claims

Medical/Dental |

A minimum one field is reguired.
Recipient ID, Service From and To Date are required fields for the search when Claim ID is not entered.

Claim searches are limited to a maximum range of 45 days.

| Claim Information |

Claim ID | |

| Recipient Information |

Recipient ID |234567890123 |

| Service Information |

Rendering Provider ID & l:l CX ID Typeo Claim Type | v|
Service Frome [p2/01/2018 = To® [pz/23/2018 | Claim Status | v

Search Results

To see service line information, or to view the remittance advice, click on the '+ next to the claims ID.

Total Records: 3

Medicaid
Service Rendering Paid Paid Recipient
Claim ID TCN Claim Type Claim Status Date Recipient ID Provider ID | Amount Date Responsibility

2218178000008 Qutpatient Finalized 02/07/2018 | 234567890123 1538173801 $100.00 | 02/26/2018

Payment
2218172000008 Qutpatient Finalized 02/05/2018 | 234567890123 1538173801 $100.00 (02/08/2018

Payment
2218110000008 Qutpatient Finalized 02/02/2018 | 234567890123 1538173801 $0.00 | 02/28/2018

Payment
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View claims page

Claims > Search Claims > View Institutional Claim

m - ID 2218178000008

Claim Type Outpatient

Back to Search Results

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID

Billing Provider Service Location

1538178801 ID Type

NPT

10-VALLEY VIEW MEDICAL CENTER-1303 N MAIN ST, CEDAR CITY, UTAH, 84721-9746

Admitting Diagnosis Type
Admitting Diagnosis

Patient Status

Patient Number

Previous Claim ICN

Note

Total Allowed Amount

Adjudication Errors

Diagnosis Codes

01-Discharged to Home or Self Care (Routine
Discharge)

234567890123

$100.00

Patient Reason for Visit Diagnosis Codes

Condition Codes

Occurrence Codes

Value Codes

Service Details

Total Co-pay Amount $0.00

Discharge Hour
Facility Type Code

Authorization Number

Related Claim ICN

Institutional Provider ID _ ID Type
Attending Provider ID 1750363404 ID Type NPI
Operating Provider ID ID Type _
Other Operating Provider ID ID Type _
Referring Provider ID 1D Type _
Patient Information
Recipient ID 234567890123
Recipient DEF ABC Gender Female
Birth Date 06/29/1990
Claim Information
Claim Status Finalized Payment
Covered Dates 02/28/2018 Admission Date/Hour 02/28/2018 - 01:00
Admission Type 2-Urgent Admission Source 2-Clinic or Physician's Office

131-Hospital Outpatient: Admit through
Discharge Claim

45181080003

Total Charged Amount $100.00

Total Paid Amount $100.00

Expand All

Collapse All

G Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code Mod From Date To Date Units/Type T B e Co-pay —
# A t Amount
0100-All Inclusive Rate 58674-LAPS ABLT] UTERINE F
1 02/28/2018 | 02/28/2018 1.000 Unit 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00
= ( R&B + Ancillary) FIBROIDS 128/ /28/ n ¥ + ¥ $

No External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes exist for this cl;

No Other Insurance Details exist for this claim

No Surgical Procedures exist for this claim

No Attachments exist for this claim

[naiust W copy | [voia_] print preview J wa copy (wor)]

A Confirmation message will appear to confirm that the user wants to void the claim.
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v Confirmation

Revenue Code HCP "lt
Are you sure you want to void this Outpatient Claim ID

0100-All Inclusive Rate | 58674-L4 2218178000008? I“’ o

Amount

100.00
( R&B + Ancillary) $

OK Cancel

No External Cause of Injury Diagnosis CB
No Other Insurance Details exist for this claim
No Surgical Procedures exist for this claim

No Attachments exist for this claim

|_adiust_ [l _copy [l void _JJ print preview Jll RA Copy (PDF) |

After selecting OK, the user will be returned back to the search claims page and a confirmation
message will appear indicating that the Claim ID was successfully voided.

Search Claims

Medical/Dental

A minimum one field is required.
Recipient ID, Service From and To Date are required fields for the search when Claim ID is not entered.

Claim searches are limited to a maximum range of 45 days.

[ Claim Information

« Confirmation E

Claim ID 2718178
\— Your Qutpatient Claim ID was successfully voided.
[ Recipient Information

Recipient ID '
[ Service Information I
Rendering Provider ID & l:l \_‘}‘ 1D Typea Claim Type | v
sevcerromo [ iz Too [ g  cmstarus 7

0K
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3.5 CopyaClaim

Once a claim has been submitted, the details can be copied to quickly enter a new claim. To copy a
claim, select the “Copy” button on the Submit Reciept page, or View claims page.

Submit Receipt page

Submit Professional Claim: Confirmation

Professional Claim Receipt

Your Professional Claim was successfully submitted. The claim status is Finalized Payment.

The Claim ID is 2318178000001.

Click Print Preview to view the claim details as they have been saved on the payer's system.
Click Copy to copy member or claim data.

Click Adjust to resubmit the claim.

Click New to submit a new claim.

Click view to view the details of the submitted claim.

ndivet Tl —tew JVview
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View page

View Institutional Claim - ID 2018105000012

Claim Type Outpatient

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID

Billing Provider Service Location
Institutional Provider ID
Attending Provider ID

Operating Provider ID _

Operating Provider Service
Location

Other Operating Provider ID
Referring Provider ID

1538 ID Type HNPI

11- MEDICAL CENTER-1303 N MAIN 5T,LAS VEGAS,NEVADA, 89119

ID Type
ID Type
ID Type

1801

NPT

ID Type
ID Type

1801 NPT

Patient Information

Recipient ID
Recipient
Birth Date

354563
YDYE ] MDKKDZSC
01/28/1940

Gender

Male

Claim Information

Claim Status

Covered Dates
Admission Type
Admitting Diagnosis Type
Admitting Diagnosis
Patient Status

Finalized Payment
02/07/2018 - 02/08/2018
1-Emergency

01-Discharged to Home or Self Care (Routine
Discharge)

Admission Date/Hour
Admission Source
Discharge Hour
Facility Type Code
Authorization Number

02/07/2018 - 12:00
1-Mon - Health Care Facility Point of Origin

130-Hospital Outpatient: Nen-Payment/Zere

Patient Number TTG-CLAIM Related Claim ICN _
Previous Claim ICN _
Note _
Total Charged Amount $800.00
Total Allowed Amount $400.00 Total Co-pay Amount $0.00 Total Paid Amount $0.00

Expand All | Collapse all
jon Errors

Diagnosis Codes

External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes

Patient Reason for Visit Diagnosis Codes

Condition Codes

Occurrence Codes

Value Codes

Service Details

S;( Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code et | i | morre | o | BEE | clsl | Eemy ||
1 0112-R&B-Pvt-Obstetric 40650-Repair lip 02/07/2018 | 02/07/2018 | 1.000 Unit $400.00 | $400.00 50.00 50.00
2 | 0120 ‘&B{;S;':r';f"t'z Bed- 02/08/2018 | 02/08/2018 | 1.000 Unit $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00

No Other Insurance Details exast for this claim

Mo Surgical Procedures exist for this daim

No Attachments exist for this daim

[rasost | [_copy ] _voua [ prnt preview]

Copy Claim Information

e Select the information you would like to copy to a new claim.

e C(Click “Copy” button to copy the selected information into a new claim. The Submit Claim:
Step 1 page appears where you can continue entering the claim information.
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Copy Outpatient Claim

) Recipient Information

Recipient ID

Last Name

First Name

Birth Date
Condition Codes(s)

O Service Information
Inpatient/OQutpatient Ind.

Admission Source
Admission Type
Admitting Diagnosis
Place of Service
Diagnosis Code(s)
Revenue Code(s)
HCPCS/Proc Code(s)
Modifier{s)

Detail Charge Amount(s)
Units

Unit Type(s)

NDC Code Type(s)
NDC Code(s)

NDC Quantity(s)

o Recipient and Service Information
Copies data listed in previous 2 columns.

Select the informatien you would like to have copied to the new claim. Press Copy to imitiate the claim and continue entering claim information.

O Entire Claim

Copies data listed in columns 1 and 2 PLUS:

All Providers

Admission Date/Hour
Discharge Hour

Patient Status
Authorization Number
Occurrence Code(s)
Value Code(s)

Surgical Procedure Code(s)
NDC Prescription #(s)
NDC Prescription Type(s)
Other Insurance Details
All Dates

All Amounts

MNDC Unit of Measure(s)

=

3.6 Appeal a Claim

Once a claim has been processed and denied, an appeal can be submitted online using Secure
Correspondence. Secure Correspondence is for authenticated (logged in) users to submit appeals,
guestions, comments or request technical assistance related to EVS functions in a secure
environment and receive answers through the website. For more information on Secure
Correspondence, refer to EVS User Manual Chapter 1.

Providers have the right to appeal a claim that has been denied. If your appeal is rejected (e.g., for
incomplete information), there is no extension to the original 30 calendar days. Per Medicaid
Services Manual (MSM) Chapter 100, Section 105.2C titled Disputed Payment, appeal requests for
subsequent same service claim submissions will not be considered. That is, if a provider resubmits a
claim that has already been denied and another denial is received, the provider does not have
another 30-day window in which to submit an appeal. Such appeal requests will be rejected.

How to file a claim appeal

To submit a claim appeal, include each component listed below:
A completed form FA-90 (Formal Claim Appeal Request) that contains all of the following:
e Reason for the appeal.
e Provider name and NPI/API.
e The claim’s ICN (claim number).
e Name and phone number of the person Nevada Medicaid can contact regarding the appeal.

e Documentation to support the issue, when applicable, e.g., physician’s notes, emergency
room reports.
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1. From the My Home page, click Secure Correspondence.

Nevada Department of Contact Us | Logout
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

(L\A GINEE Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

My Home

Welcome Health Care Professional!
& Provider L. Contact Us
Name ABC MEDICAL
Provider ID 1073518007 (NPI)
Location ID 25000025%
Revalidation Date 05/17/2028

[ Secure Correspondence

License _ Use Secure Correspondence to
communicate with Nevada Medicaid
» My Profile representatives regarding Nevada

Medicaid questions and to submit claim
appeals.

A Contact Tracking Number (CTN) will

be generated once the request is

[3| Provider Services " B S SR dioth B submitted. You will receive an email to
We are committed to make it easier for physicians and other providers to notxfy you when there is a response to

perform their business. In addition to providing the ability to verify member your inquiry.
eligibility and search for claims, payment information, and access Remittance :
Search Payment History Advices, our secure site provides access to eligibility, answers to frequently
asked questions, and the ability to process authorizations.

v

Member Focused Viewing

-

v

Revalidate-Update Provider

v

Pharmacy PA

Prior Authorization Quick Reference Guide [Review]

» PASRR
- Provider Web Portal Quick Reference Guide [Review]

v

Presumptive Eligibility

-

Affiliated Provi

2. From the Secure Correspondence Message Box screen, click Create New Message.

Care Management Rescources  Switch Provider

Secure Correspondence - Message Box

Access your messages by selecting the individual subject line. Whenever a new message is sent, a confirmation e-mail precedes the request. For additsonal
queries please comtact us.

From the Create Message screen, enter in information. All fields with a red asterisk (*) are
required.
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(LT GTI N Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

My Home > Secure Correspondencs > Crests Message

Secure Correspondence - Create Message Back to Message Box

Enter your correspondence information below and click the Send button to send the correspondence to the plan or click Cancel to go back.

Technical Support will accept Provider Web Portzl usage issues submitted through this page except for those relating to prior authorization, For pharmacy prior authorization
guestions czll (300) 635-5526. For non-pharmacy prior 2uthorization guestions, call 800-525-2355. For non-techniczl support related issues, pleasz goto
wivner.medicaid.nv.gov or call 1-877-638-3472.

* Indicates a required field.

(3)*subject | ]

@"’Message Category [Claims - Appeals - Only v

*Email® [abc@providers.com |
@ “Confirm Email®
R —
(®) *serviceProviderto [ ] (@) “10 Type
Service Provider Location

“Denial Reason®

D ravstes

“Message

4

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row,

# | Transmission Method

File | Control # | Attachment Type | Action

B click to collapse.

Method | EL-Electronic Only W

“Te issi
@ *Upload File | Chocse File | Mo file chosen

“Attachment Type | v

Description |

©® (o] [cana)

1® e

Enter in a Subject for the appeal.

Select Claims Appeals from the Message Category drop-down box.
Enter an email address.

Confirm email address by re-entering the email address from above.

Enter the ICN number in the ICN field.

@ N o U B~ W

Enter the Service Provider ID in the Service Provider ID field. If there is more than one service
location, select the correct service location from the Service Provider Location drop-down box.

9. Select Service Provider ID Type from the ID Type drop-down box.
10. Enter the denial reason in the Denial Reason field.

11. Enter the RA Issue Date in the RA Date field.
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12. Enter comments limited to 1,000 characters.

13. Upload the supporting documentation for the appeal using the Upload File field. Note:
multiple attachments can be submitted.

14. Select FA-90-Claim Appeal Request Form as the Attachment Type. Note: Select this for each
attachment, if multiple attachments are being submitted.

15. Click Add button to add the attachments to the appeal.
16. Click Send.
The Confirmation screen box displays stating the secure message was successfully sent.

17. Click OK.

i¥! Confirmation B

Your secure message was successfully sent.

@

An email will be sent to the email address entered on the Secure Correspondence Message when a
response is ready to your inquiry.

Please note: Claim appeals must be submitted electronically to Nevada Medicaid via the EVS secure
Provider Web Portal no later than 30 calendar days from the date on the remittance advice (RA). If
the RA date entered is greater than 30 calendar days from the date on the remittance advice, the
following error message will display.

“RADate® |02/14/2024  |[F]

Claim Appeals must be submitted within 30 days of the remittance advice listing the claim as denied. If you
continue with this Claim Appeal, you will receive a formal notice of rejection.

How to download a claim appeal letter

The Report Download page allows users to download Provider Letters. The Report Download page
can be accessed under Resources.

Nevada Depal‘tment of Contact Us | Logout
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

My Home FEligibility Claims Care Management File Exchance

Report Download

Search Providers | Search Fee Schedule | Downloads

Resources

|=| Resources

+ Search Providers
+ Search Fee Schedule

+ Report Download
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Select Claims Appeal Letters as the Report Category. To search for appeal letters, enter either of the
following:

e From Date, To Date and Recipient ID.
e Contact Tracking Number (CTN) - The CTN can be found in the Secure Correspondence
Message Box.

Resources > Report Download Tuesday 02/26/2019 04:02 PM PST

Report Dovmload

* Indicates a required field.
Enter your search criteria and click the Search button.

Provider ID 119 ID Type NPI
*Report Category [Claims Appeal Letters v

e e — T —
Contact Tracking Number l:l

3.7 Verifying claim status

The Search Claims tab provides the ability to search and view a list of claims for recipients which the
provider billed. The list can be filtered to search by various methods such as by claim or by recipient.

By clicking on the Claims tab, you will see two links that allow you to either search claims or to
search your payment history.

My Home Eligibility 8EI Care Management File Exchange Resources

Search Claims | Submit Claim Dental | Submit Claim Inst | Submit Claim Prof | Search Payment History | Treatment History

Claims Wednesday 06/27/2018 10:38 AM PST

|| Claims

v Search Claims

+ Submit Claim Dental

» Submit Claim Inst

» Submit Claim Prof

» Search Payment History
» Treatment History

3.7.1 Availability

The status of a direct data entry claim submitted using the PWP is usually available on the same day
of submission.

3.7.2 Accessing the claim status request

To view claims status, select Search Claims from the Claims submenu, or click on the Claims tab to
be directed to the claims landing page.
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Claims submenu
Nevada Department of Contact Us | Logout
Health and Human Services

@ ¥ Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal
(VAL Eligibility geRI[{Il Care Management File Exchange Resources

Search Claims | Submit Claim Dental | Submit Claim Inst | Submit Claim Prof | Search Payment History | Treatment History

My Home% Wednesday 06/27/2018 10:41 AM PST

Provider Broadcast Messages %, Contact Us
L J
I 1

Claims landing page

My Home Eligi ity JaCTEN Care Management File Exchange Resources

Search Claims | Submit Claim Dental | Submit Claim Inst | Submit Claim Prof | Search Payment History | Treatment History
Claims Wednesday 06/27/2018 10:38 AM PST
|=l Claims
» Search Claims
» Submit Claim Dental
» Submit Claim Inst
» Submit Claim Prof

b Search Payment History

» Treatment History

3.7.3 Verifying claim status

To verify claim status, the user has the option to search by the following:
e Claim Information
e Recipient Information
e Service Information

Search Claims

Medical/Dental |

A minimum one field is required.
Recipient ID, Service From and To Date are reguired fields for the search when Claim ID is not entered.

Claim searches are limited to a maximum range of 45 days.

| Claim Information |

Claim ID | |

| Recipient Information |

Recipient ID | |

| Service Information |

Rendering Provider ID o I:l CX ID Type® Claim Type | v]
Service From e l:lﬂ Too l:lﬂ Claim Status | v|
=x
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Claim Status field requirements

Field Format

Claim Information
Claim ID Optional field. Must enter in 16-digit Internal Claim Number (ICN). If ICN
is not used, must enter recipient ID and service dates. If incorrect ICN is
entered, will receive message: “There are no claims to show based on the
search criteria selected.”

Recipient Information
Recipient ID Optional field. Required field if no ICN is entered. Must enter 11-digit
recipient ID. If the incorrect ID is entered or no claims found, will receive
message: “There are no claims to show based on the search criteria
selected.”

Service Information
Rendering Provider ID Optional field. Must enter provider 10-digit National Provider Identifier
(NPI) or Atypical Provider Identifier (API). Claims are only shown when
paid to the logged in provider, but the rendering provider on the claim
can be different and used as search criteria. Provider ID Type is required if
Rendering Provider ID is entered. You have the ability to search for
providers by clicking on the magnifying glass icon. If the incorrect ID is
entered or no claims found, will receive message: “There are no claims to
show based on the search criteria selected.”

ID Type Must select the Provider ID Type in this field if searching by rendering
provider.
Claim Type Optional field. Drop-down menu defaults to "ALL.” If no claims found, will

receive message: “There are no claims to show based on the search
criteria selected.”

Service From Optional field. Required field if no Claim ID entered. Service date searches
cannot span more than 45 days or include future dates. If claim status is
for one date of service, the From date must be the same as the To date.
Must be entered in MMDDCCYY format. If no claims are found, will
receive message: “There are no claims to show based on the search
criteria selected.”

Service To Optional field. Required field if no Claim ID entered. Service date searches
cannot span more than 45 days or include future dates. If claim status is
for one date of service, the From date must be the same as the To date.
Must be entered in MMDDCCYY format. If no claims are found, will
receive message: “There are no claims to show based on the search
criteria selected.”

Claim Status Optional field. Drop-down menu defaults to ”ALL.” If no claims found, will
receive message: “There are no claims to show based on the search
criteria selected.”

A minimum of one field (claim ID or ICN) is required for searches. If the ICN is unknown, you can
request a claim search by recipient ID and service date range. If the servicing/rendering provider is
different than the billing provider, you should include the rendering Provider ID and Provider ID

Type.
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To search claims:
1. Enter information in the appropriate fields.
2. Click “Search” button.

A successful response to the claim status inquiry when searching by recipient ID and Service From
and To date is shown below.

Search Claims
Medical/Dental

A minimum ene field is required.
Recipient ID, Service From and To Date are required fields for the search when Claim ID is not entered.

Claim searches are limited to a maximum range of 45 days.

| Claim Information |

Claim ID | ‘

| Recipient Information |

Recipient ID |234567E|90123 ‘

| Service Information |

Rendering Provider IDo l:l ':,\ ID Typeo Claim Type | ~|
Service Frome [p2/01/2018 2| To® [p2/28/2018 = Claim Status | v
| Scarch |

Search Results

To see service line information, or to view the remittance advice, click on the '+ next to the claims ID.

Total Records: 3

Medicaid
Service Rendering Paid Paid Recipient
Claim ID TCN Claim Type Claim Status Date Recipient ID Provider ID | Amount Date Responsibility

2218178000008 Qutpatient Finalized 02/07/2018 | 234567890123 02/26/2018

Payment
2218172000008 Qutpatient Finalized 02/05/2018 | 234567890123 02/08/2018

Payment
2218110000008 Qutpatient Finalized 02/02/2018 | 234567890123 02/28/2018

Payment

Claim ID — ICN is listed

TCN — Transaction Control Number. Currently not used - field is blank

Claim Type — Currently not use - field is blank

Claim Status — Status of claim (paid, denied, or pending)

Service Date — Date of service

Recipient ID — Recipient identification

Rendering Provider ID — The NPI or other identifier of the provider who rendered the service
Medicaid Paid Amount — The payment received

Paid Date — The date of the payment

o 0O O O 0o 0O O O O ©

Recipient Responsibility — Currently not used - field is blank

left of the Claim ID column to view the claim information page.
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Search Results

To see service line information, or to view the remittance advice, click on the '+ next to the claims ID.

Total Records: 3

Medicaid
Service Rendering Paid Paid Recipient
Claim ID TCN Claim Type Claim Status Date Recipient 1D Provider ID Amount Date Responsibility
2218178000008 Outpatient Finalized 02/07/2018 100,00 | 02/26/2018
Payment
[=]| 2218172000008 Outpatient Finalized 02/05/2018 $100.00 | 02/08/2018
Payment

Recipient DEF ABC Total Charge Amount $100.00
Birth Date 06/29/1990 Total Paid Amount $100.00
Rendering Provider VALLEY VIEW MEDICAL CENTER Paid Date 02/08/2018
Claim Status Finalized Payment Reason Code Finalized/Payment-The claim/line has been paid.
Service Information
Procedure/
Service | Service Date Line Status Reason Code Units | Revenue Modifiers Charge Paid
1 02/05/2018 | Finalized Payment Finalized/Payment-The claim/line has been paid. 1 100 58674 £100.00 | £100.00
RA Copy (PDF)
2218110000008 Outpatient Finalized 02/02/2018 | 234567890123 1538178801 $0.00 | 02/28/2018
Payment

The claim information displays the services billed in more detail.
Service — Service line

Service Date — Date of service

Line Status — Claim line status

Reason Code — Codes for claim status

Units — Units billed

Revenue — Revenue code if applicable

Procedure/Modifiers — Services billed with modifiers if applicable
Charge — Charges billed

Paid — Payment received

For claims that are finalized, the user will have the ability to click RA Copy (PDF) where a new

window will open to gain access to a copy of the remittance advice. The user can then print or save
the RA to his/her computer.

81

EVS User Manual, Chapter 3
Updated 04/26/2024 (pv 02/20/2024)



To view the claim click on the Claim ID in the search results grid.

Search Claims

Medical/Dental |

A minimum one field is required.

Claim searches are limited to a maximum range of 45 days.

Recipient ID, Service From and To Date are required fields for the search when Claim ID is not entered.

Claim Information

Claim ID |

Recipient Information

Recipient ID |234567890123

Service Information

Service Fromo
| Search |

Rendering Provider ID o l:l C‘S

To® |02/23/2018

Claim Type |

Claim Status |

Search Results

To see service line information, or to view the remittance advice, click on the '+" next to the daims ID.

Total Records: 3

Medicaid
Service Rendering Paid Paid Recipient
TCN Claim Type Claim Status Date Recipient 1D Provider ID | Amount Date Responsibility

2218178000008 Outpatient Finalized 02/07/2018 $100.00 | 02/26/2018

Payment
2218172000008 Outpatient Finalized 02/05/2018 $100.00 (02/08/2018

Payment
2218110000008 Qutpatient Finalized 02/02/2018 $0.00 | 02/28/2018

Payment

The View claims page will display.
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Claims > Search Claims > View Institutional Claim

m - ID 2218178000008

Claim Type Outpatient

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID ID Type NPI
Billing Provider Service Location
Institutional Provider ID ID Type _
Attending Provider ID ID Type NPI
Operating Provider ID ID Type _
Other Operating Provider ID ID Type _
Referring Provider ID 1D Type _

Patient Information

Recipient ID

Admitting Diagnosis Type

Admitting Diagnosis

Patient Status 01-Discharged to Home or Self Care (Routine

Discharge)
Patient Number
Previous Claim ICN

Note

Total Allowed Amount $100.00

Total Co-pay Amount 30.00

Discharge Hour
Facility Type Code

Authorization Number

Related Claim ICN

Recipient Gender Female
Birth Date
Claim Information
Claim Status Finalized Payment
Covered Dates 02/28/2018 Admission Date/Hour 02/28/2018 - 01:00
Admission Type 2-Urgent Admission Source 2-Clinic or Physician's Office

131-Hospital Outpatient: Admit through
Discharge Claim

Total Charged Amount $100.00
Total Paid Amount $100.00

Expand All

Collapse All

Adjudication Errors
Diagnosis Codes
Patient Reason for Visit Diagnosis Codes
Condition Codes
‘Occurrence Codes
Value Codes
Service Details -]
sve Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code Mod | From Date To Date Units/Type ::harge& O] Co-pay ]

# Amount
1 01?%@‘;‘ 1”;':?:;:;;;“ 58674'“;%:3;‘;; UTERINE 02/28/2018 | 02/28/2018 | 1.000 Unit $100.00 | $100.00 $0.00 $0.00

No External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes exist for this clai

No Other Insurance Details exist for this claim

No Surgical Procedures exist for this claim

No Attachments exist for this claim

aciust W cory | voia [ print preview J ka copy (por)
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1. To clear the screen and access claim status on another claim, click the Reset button found on
the search claims section of the page.

Search Claims
Medical/Dental

A minimum one field is required.
Recipient ID, Service From and To Date are required fields for the search when Claim ID is not entered.

Claim searches are limited to a maximum range of 45 days.

| Claim Information ‘

Claim ID | |

| Recipient Information ‘

Recipient ID | |
| Service Information ‘
Rendering Provider ID 0 l:l ':,'s ID Typeo Claim Type | v|
Service From o |:|ﬂ Too l:lﬂ Claim Status | v
| search |

3.7.4 Verifying claim status through member focused
viewing

The Member Focused Viewing link allows you to view a summary of all members’ information on

one page, based on the last 10 members previously viewed in EVS. When you search for other

members in EVS, the Member Focused Viewing page remains available, so you do not have to
repeat searches.

To check on claim status in Member Focus Viewing, click Member Focused Viewing from the My
Home page.
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Nevada Department of Contact Us | Logout
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

lity Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

Welcome Health Care Professional!
& Provider 4, Contact Us

Name ABC MEDICAL
Provider ID 1073518007 (NPI)
Location ID 25000025%
Revalidation Date 05/17/2028
License _

[ Secure Correspondence

Use Secure Correspondence to
communicate with Nevada Medicaid
representatives regarding Nevada
Medicaid questions and to submit claim
appeals.

» My Profile

» Manage Accounts

A Contact Tracking Number (CTN) will
be generated once the request is
submitted. You will receive an email to
notify you when there is a response to
your inquiry.

|s| Provider Services ; ; ;

— We are committed to make it easier for physicians and other providers to

perform their business. In addition to providing the ability to verify member

eligibility and search for claims, payment information, and access Remittance

» Search Payment History Advices, our secure site provides access to eligibility, answers to frequently
asked questions, and the ability to process authorizations.

» Member Focused

v

Revalidate-Update Provider

-

Pharmacy PA

= Prior Authorization Quick Reference Guide [Review]
» PASRR ;
3 Provider Web Portal Quick Reference Guide [Review]

v

Presumptive Eligibility

v

Affiliated Providers

The Member Focus Search page appears. This page displays two tabs. If the user has previously
viewed members, the Last Member Viewed tab displays up to the last 10 searches. If no members
have been previously viewed, then only the Search tab displays. Selection of an individual member
from either tab displays the Member In Focus bar at the top of the page and summary information
below, including their recent activity.

| Member Focus Search

Last Members Viewed | Search

The most recent recipients you viewed are listed below. Click on the recipient name below to access the Member Focus View.

Recipient ID Recipient Gender Birth Date City Zip Code
23456785012 DEF ABC Female 06/29/1990 EL PASO 79835-0000
35456362520 YDYE ] MDKKDZSC Male 01/29/1940 ELKO 89801-0000
00000000001 ISAAC E CLMGLZ Male 01/01/1999 REND 89511-0000

Click the name that is listed on the Member Focus Search page. The Member Details page appears.

The member details displays showing:

e Member Details
e Coverage Details
e Claims information

e Authorization information
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Note: At the top of the page, the member will remain in focus even if the user navigates away from
the Member Details page. Click “Close Member Focus” link to close the member in focus.

Member in Fo
- Member Details ., Coverage Details
Recipient ID 35456362520
Name YDYE ] MDKKDZSC Coverage Effective Date End Date
Birth Date 01/29/1940 Medicaid Fee For Service 06/28/2018 06/30/2018
City ELKO
State NEVADA + View eligibility verification information

Gender Male
Primary Language English

@ Your Member Claims
i Other Details Medical/Dental |

+ Submit a Professional Claim » Submit a Dental Claim
=i Secure Correspondence X o .
= Review previously sent messages or + Submit an Institutional Claim

send new secure messages.

Claim TD Service Date Claim Type Claim Status
2318082000001 03/15/2018 - 03/15/2018 Outpatient Pending In Process
2018082000033 03/15/2018 - 03/15/2018 Qutpatient Pending In Process
2018082000052 03/15/2018 - 03/15/2018 Qutpatient Pending In Process
2318082000003 03/15/2018 - 03/15/2018 Outpatient Pending In Process
2018082000057 03/15/2018 - 03/15/2018 Outpatient Pending In Process

+ View more claims for this member

) Your Member Authorizations

» Submit an Authorization

| There are no authorizations for this member, |

Any recent claims billed for the Member in Focus will display under the heading Your Member
Claims.

Member in Focus: ] e 2 Close Mem

@ Member Details ¥, Coverage Details
Recipient ID 35456362520
Mame YDYE ] MDKKDZSC Coverage Effective Date End Date
Birth Date 01/25/1940 Medicaid Fee For Service 06/28/2018 06/30/2018
City ELKO
State MEVADA » View eligibility verification information

Gender Male
Primary Language English

@ Your Member Claims
i@ Other Details Medical/Dental |

» Submit a Professional Claim » Submit a Dental Claim
=i Secure Correspondence X o .
= Review previously sent messages or » Submit an Institutional Claim

send new secure messages.

Claim ID Service Date Claim Type Claim Status
2318082000001 03/15/2018 - 03/15/2018 Outpatient Pending In Process
2018082000033 03/15/2018 - 03/15/2018 Qutpatient Pending In Process
2018082000052 03/15/2018 - 03/15/2018 Outpatient Pending In Process
2318082000003 03/15/2018 - 03/15/2018 OQutpabient Pending In Process
2018082000057 03/15/2018 - 03/15/2018 Qutpatient Pending In Process

» View more claims for this member
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To search for more claims, click on the View More Claims for This Member link. This will take the
user to the Search Claims page. The Recipient ID field will be pre-populated with the recipient ID.

The Service From and To fields will also be pre-populated with a 30 days search range using the date
of the search as the To date.

If there are any claims that match the search criteira they will be listed under the Search Results.
The message “There are no claims to show based on the search criteria selected.” will display if,
there are no claims that match the search criteria.

Member in Focus: YDYE 1 MDKKDZSC Change ID: 35456362520

Return to Member Focus Close Member Focus  [EJ

Search Claims

Medical/Dental
A minimum one field is required.
Recipient ID, Service From and To Date are required fields for the search when Claim ID is not entered.
Claim searches are limited to a maximum range of 45 days,
| Claim Information |
Claim ID | ‘
| Recipient Information |
Recipient ID |35455352520 \
| Service Information |
Rendering Provider ID & l:l :& ID Type @& Claim Type | v\
Service Fromo = Toe = Claim Status | v
| search |
There are no claims to show based on the search criteria selected.
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1. To check claim status on another claim for the same member, fill in the From and To dates and
click Search.

2. To check claim status for another member, click Reset and fill in the member’s information, then
click Search. Even if another member’s information is displayed, the previous member will still
remain in focus.

3. To go back to the previous members detail page, click Return to Member Focus.

4. To change the member in focus, click Change next to the name in the Member in Focus. This will
take you back to the Member in Focus page. You can then select from the other members on
the list.

5. To remove the member in focus while checking claim satus on another member, click Close
Member Focus or click on the “| ¥” icon. The Claim Status page will now be in view and the user
will no longer be in Member Focus Viewing.

Member in Focus: YDYE 1 MDKKDZSC Change ID: 35456362520 Return to Member Focus Close Member Focus

Search Claims
Medical/Dental

A minimum one field is required.
Recipient ID, Service From and To Date are required fields for the search when Claim ID is not entered.

Claim searches are limited to @ maximum range of 45 days.

‘ Claim Information |

Claim ID | |

‘ Recipient Information |

Recipient ID | |
‘ Service Information |
Rendering Provider IDa l:l :‘ ID Typea Claim Type ‘ v|
eiabromo [ Teo [ ] Camsiatue 7
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	Structure Bookmarks
	Chapter 3. Claims 
	Chapter 3. Claims 
	The Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up Provider Web Portal (PWP) allows providers, or their delegates, to create/submit, adjust and copy claims online. Providers, or their delegates  can also use the PWP to verify claim status.  
	For provider specific billing information refer to the .  
	Billing Guidelines (by Provider Type)
	Billing Guidelines (by Provider Type)


	 
	3.1  Submit Claim  
	The Claims tab provides the ability to submit dental, institutional, and professional claims. To begin the claim submission process select one of the submit claim options from the Claims submenu, or click on the Claims tab to be directed to the claims landing page.  
	 
	Claims submenu options: 
	 
	 
	Figure
	Claims landing page: 
	  
	Figure
	 
	 
	Navigation Notes  
	Do not use the links that appear at the top of the page to navigate between steps of the claims submission process. This could cause data to be lost. Always use the Back to Step buttons at the bottom of the pages to move between steps. If you have successfully updated any information on a step and return to the previous step, your information is not lost.  
	Span
	17 
	17 

	Example:  
	You completed Step 1 and continued to Step 2, where you successfully added or updated the diagnosis code information. You return to Step 1 to indicate that the claim is the result of an accident. When you return to Step 2, the diagnosis information you added previously still appears.  
	If you add or modify information on a step and click “Continue” button without saving the information, a warning message will display.  
	Example:  
	You added a diagnosis code, but did not click Add. You click Continue to proceed to Step 3. You are prompted with a warning that you will lose unsaved data by navigating away from the page.  
	 
	3.1.1 Submit Claim Dental 
	Select Submit Claim Dental to create and submit a dental claim.  
	Claim submission is a three step process, click on the “Continue” button at the bottom of each page to continue on to the next step. Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel the creation of the claim.  
	•
	•
	•
	 Step 1-Provider, Patient and Claim Information  

	•
	•
	 Step 2-Diagnosis Codes and Other Insurance Details  

	•
	•
	 Step 3-Service Details and Attachments  


	Submit Dental Claim: Step 1 
	 
	Figure
	All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields. 
	Provider Information 
	The Billing Provider Information is automatically populated with the Billing Provider ID and ID Type of the provider that the signed-in user is associated with.  
	 
	Figure
	The following fields can be completed as follows:  
	•
	•
	•
	 Billing Provider Service Location – Select the appropriate provider type/service location for the type of service being billed 

	•
	•
	 Rendering Provider ID – If applicable enter the rendering provider NPI 
	o
	o
	o
	 ID Type –Select NPI from the drop-down list 




	•
	•
	 Rendering Provider Service Location – If a rendering provider ID is entered, a rendering provider service location is required; Select the appropriate provider type/service location for rendering provider 

	•
	•
	 Referring Provider ID – If applicable enter the referring provider NPI 
	o
	o
	o
	 ID Type –Select NPI from the drop-down list 




	•
	•
	 Service Facility Location ID – If applicable enter the service facility NPI 
	o
	o
	o
	 ID Type – Select NPI from the drop-down list 





	 
	Patient Information 
	Enter the 11-digit recipient ID in the Recipient ID field. The Last Name, First Name, and Birth Date will be automatically populated based for the recipient ID that is entered. 
	 
	Figure
	Claim Information 
	 
	Figure
	The following fields can be completed as follows:  
	•
	•
	•
	 Accident Related – If the claim is related to accident, select the accident type from the drop-down list 

	•
	•
	 Accident Date – Enter the date of the accident 

	•
	•
	 Accident State – Displays if Auto Accident is selected in the Accident Related drop-down list 

	•
	•
	 Accident Country – Displays if Auto Accident is selected in the Accident Related drop-down list 

	•
	•
	 Place of Treatment – Select the place of treatment from the drop-down list 

	•
	•
	 Patient Number – Enter a patient number 

	•
	•
	 Authorization Number – If applicable, enter the prior authorization number for the service(s) being billed on the claim 

	•
	•
	 Include Other Insurance – If the recipient has other insurance that paid as primary, check this box; When this box is checked the Other Insurance Information panel will appear on the Submit Dental Claim: Step 2  

	•
	•
	 Total Charged Amount – Read only and displays the total charge amount associated with the claim 


	 
	 
	 
	Submit Dental Claim: Step 2 
	When the Submit Dental Claim: Step 2 page is first displayed all of the panels are expanded. Click “Collapse All” to close all panels, or click minus icons on each panel to close only that panel. 
	 
	  
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Click “Expand All” to expand all panels, or click plus icons on each panel to open only that panel.  
	 
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	 
	Diagnosis Codes  
	The first diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal or primary diagnosis code.  
	•
	•
	•
	 The PWP allows for up to 8 diagnosis codes 

	•
	•
	 Diagnosis codes are searchable 
	o
	o
	o
	 Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the predictive search  




	•
	•
	 Click the “Add” button to add each diagnosis code  

	•
	•
	 Click the “Remove” link to remove any diagnosis codes added to the claim in error 


	 
	Figure
	All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields. 
	 
	Other Insurance Details 
	If the recipient has other insurance carrier information on file with Nevada Medicaid, the policy information will auto populate in the Other Insurance Details panel. Other Insurance Details fields are required only if you are adding other insurance payment information. 
	 
	 
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	 
	•
	•
	•
	 Select the sequence number to add payment information. 

	•
	•
	 Click “Save Insurance” button to save the information to the other insurance details line. 

	•
	•
	 Click “Cancel Insurance” button to cancel any updates to the other insurance details 

	•
	•
	 Click “Continue” button to complete Submit Dental Claim: Step 3.  

	•
	•
	 Click the “Remove” link to remove any other insurance details not relevant to the claim. 


	 
	Please note:  For Dental claims, only payment information is required at the header level. The “Claim Adjustment Details” panel should be collapsed.  
	 
	If the recipient does not have other insurance carrier information on file with Nevada Medicaid, the policy information will not auto populate in the Other Insurance Details panel. Other Insurance Details can be added by completing the following fields:  
	•
	•
	•
	 Carrier Name – Enter the other insurance carrier name 

	•
	•
	 Carrier ID – Enter the other insurance carrier ID 


	•
	•
	•
	 Policy Holder Last Name – Enter the last name of the policy holder 

	•
	•
	 First Name – Enter the first name of the policy holder 

	•
	•
	 MI – Enter the middle initial of the policy holder  

	•
	•
	 Policy ID – Enter the policy ID 

	•
	•
	 Insurance Type – Select the insurance type from the drop-down list 

	•
	•
	 Responsibility – Select the responsibility type from the drop-down list 

	•
	•
	 Patient Relationship to Insured – Select the patient relationship to insured from the drop-down list 

	•
	•
	 Payer Paid Amount – Enter the amount paid by the other insurance 

	•
	•
	 Paid Date – Enter the date the other insurance paid 

	•
	•
	 Remaining Patient Liability – Enter the remaining patient liability 

	•
	•
	 Claim Filing Indicator – Select the claim filing indicator from the drop-down list.  


	 
	 
	Figure
	Figure
	All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields. 
	 
	Click “Add Insurance” button to add the Other Insurance Details to the claim.   
	Updating Other Insurance Details 
	Select the sequence number of any other insurance line item to update details such as the allowed amount, paid amount, paid date and adjustment codes for the specific other insurance carrier.  
	•
	•
	•
	 Click “Save Insurance” button to save the information to the other insurance details line  

	•
	•
	 Click “Cancel Insurance” button to cancel any updates to the other insurance details 

	•
	•
	 Click the “Remove” link to remove any other insurance details added to the claim in error 


	 
	 
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	 
	Click “Continue” button to complete Submit Dental Claim: Step 3.  
	 
	Submit Dental Claim: Step 3 
	When the Submit Dental Claim: Step 3 page is first displayed not all of the panels are expanded.  
	•
	•
	•
	 Click “Expand All” to expand all panels, or click plus icons on each panel to open only that panel.  

	•
	•
	 Click “Collapse All” to close all panels, or click minus icons on each panel to close only that panel.  


	 
	 
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	 
	All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields. 
	Service Details 
	•
	•
	•
	 Up to 50 service details to be added to a dental claim   

	•
	•
	 Procedure codes are searchable 
	o
	o
	o
	 Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the predictive search 




	•
	•
	 Modifiers are searchable 
	o
	o
	o
	 Enter the first 3 letters of the description or the first 2 number or letters of the modifier to use the predictive search 





	•
	•
	•
	 Click the “Add” button to add each service detail 

	•
	•
	 Click the “Remove” link to remove any service detail added to the claim in error 


	 
	Figure
	All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields. 
	 
	Updating Service Details 
	Select the sequence number of any service detail line item to update details such as the service date, procedure code, units or charge amount.  
	 
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	•
	•
	•
	 Click the “Save” button to save the changes 

	•
	•
	 Click the “Reset” button to clear any of the changes to the service detail  

	•
	•
	 Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel any updates and close the service detail  


	Adding Other Insurance Details on Service Detail line 
	Select the sequence number of any service detail line item to add other insurance details and claim adjustment details.  
	1.
	1.
	1.
	 Add Other Insurance Details first and click Add Insurance button.  


	 
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	 
	2.
	2.
	2.
	 Click the sequence number in the Other Insurance for Service Detail panel to add the Adjustment Details.  


	 
	Figure
	Figure
	 
	3.
	3.
	3.
	 Enter the Claim Adjustment Details and click Add Adjustment button to add adjustment information for the other insurance. 


	 
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	4.
	4.
	4.
	 Click Save Insurance button to save the other insurance information with the claim adjustment details.  


	 
	Figure
	Figure
	 
	5.
	5.
	5.
	 Click Save button to save the updates to the Service Detail Line.  


	 
	Figure
	Figure
	 
	Attachments 
	To include attachments electronically with a claim:  
	•
	•
	•
	 Transmission Method – FT - File Transfer is selected by default 

	•
	•
	 Upload file – click “Browse” button and locate the file on your computer to be attached  

	•
	•
	 Attachment Type – select the type of attachment from the drop-down list 

	•
	•
	 A description of the attachment can be entered, but it is not required 


	•
	•
	•
	 Click “Add” button to attach the file 

	•
	•
	 Repeat for additional attachments if needed up to 10 attachments can be added per claim (Note: the combined size of all attachments cannot exceed 4MB) 

	•
	•
	 To remove any attachments that were attached incorrectly, use the “Remove” link 

	•
	•
	 Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel and close the attachment line  


	 
	Figure
	 
	All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields. 
	Claim Submission 
	Click the “Submit” button to complete the claim creation process.  
	 
	Confirm Dental Claim 
	After clicking the “Submit” button, the Confirm Dental Claim page will display with the claim details to review before submission.  
	 
	Figure
	•
	•
	•
	 Click the “Confirm” button to submit the claim 

	•
	•
	 Click the “Print Preview” button to print a copy of the Confirm Dental Claim page  

	•
	•
	 Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel the claim submission  


	  
	Submit Dental Claim: Confirmation  
	The Submit Dental Claim: Confirmation will appear after the claim has been submitted. It will display the claim status and Claim ID.  
	 
	Figure
	•
	•
	•
	 Click “Print Preview” button to view the claim details 

	•
	•
	 Click “Copy” button to copy claim data 

	•
	•
	 Click “Adjust” button to resubmit the claim 

	•
	•
	 Click “New” button to submit a new claim 

	•
	•
	 Click “View” button to view the details of the submitted claim 


	 
	3.1.2 Submit Claim Inst 
	Select Submit Claim Inst to create and submit an Institutional claim.  
	Claim submission is a three step process, click on the “Continue” button at the bottom of each page to continue on to the next step. Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel the creation of the claim.  
	•
	•
	•
	 Step 1-Provider, Patient and Claim Information  

	•
	•
	 Step 2-Diagnosis Codes and Other Insurance Details  

	•
	•
	 Step 3-Service Details and Attachments  


	  
	Submit Inst Claim: Step 1 
	 
	Figure
	All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields. 
	Claim Type 
	Use the Claim Type drop-down to indicated the type of institutional claim.  
	 
	 
	Figure
	 
	  
	Provider Information 
	The Billing Provider Information is automatically populated with the Billing Provider ID and ID Type of the provider that the signed-in user is associated with. 
	 
	Figure
	All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields. 
	The following fields can be completed as follows:  
	•
	•
	•
	 Billing Provider Service Location – Select the appropriate provider type/service location for the type of service being billed 

	•
	•
	 Institutional Provider ID – If applicable enter the institutional provider NPI 
	o
	o
	o
	 ID Type –Select NPI from the drop-down list 




	•
	•
	 Attending Provider ID – If applicable enter the attending provider NPI  
	o
	o
	o
	 ID Type –Select NPI from the drop-down list 




	•
	•
	 Operating Provider ID – If applicable enter the operating provider NPI 
	o
	o
	o
	 ID Type –Select NPI from the drop-down list 





	 
	Patient Information 
	Enter the 11-digit recipient ID in the Recipient ID field. The Last Name, First Name, and Birth Date will be automatically populated based on the recipient ID that is entered. 
	 
	Figure
	All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields. 
	 
	Claim Information 
	The required information in the Claims Information panel depends on the type of institutional claim that is being created.  
	Admission Type, Admission Source, Admitting Diagnosis, and Patient Status are searchable. Enter the first three letters or the first numbers of the code to use the predictive search.  
	For example:  
	Figure
	 
	Figure
	 
	Claim Information panel for Inpatient, Inpatient Crossover and Long Term Care claims 
	 
	Figure
	All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields  
	Claim Information panel for Outpatient and Outpatient Crossover claims 
	 
	Figure
	All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields 
	The following fields can be completed as follows:  
	•
	•
	•
	 Covered Dates – Enter the covered dates of service for the claim 

	•
	•
	 Admission Date/Hour – Enter the date and time of admission 

	•
	•
	 Discharge Hour – Enter the time the recipient was discharged from care 

	•
	•
	 Admission Type – Enter a patient number 

	•
	•
	 Admission Source – Enter the source of admission 

	•
	•
	 Admitting Diagnosis Type – ICD-10-CM is selected by default, ICD-9-CM can also be selected if applicable 

	•
	•
	 Admitting Diagnosis – Enter the diagnosis code for the diagnosis that was present at time of admission 


	•
	•
	•
	 Patient Status – Enter the patient status 

	•
	•
	 Facility Type Code – Select the correct facility type code from the drop-down list 

	•
	•
	 Patient Number – Enter patient number  

	•
	•
	 Authorization Number – If applicable, enter the prior authorization number for the service(s) being billed on the claim 

	•
	•
	 Include Other Insurance – If the recipient has other insurance that paid as primary, check this box; When this box is checked the Other Insurance Information panel will appear on the Submit Institutional Claim: Step 2  

	•
	•
	 Total Charged Amount – Read only and displays the total charge amount associated with the claim 


	 
	Medicare Crossover Details 
	The Medicare Crossover Details panel will display when Crossover Inpatient or Crossover Outpatient is selected as the claim type.  
	  
	Figure
	 
	Use the Medicare Explanation of Benefits to complete the following fields as applicable:  
	•
	•
	•
	 Allowed Medicare Amount 

	•
	•
	 Deductible Amount 

	•
	•
	 Co-insurance Amount 

	•
	•
	 Blood Deductible Amount 

	•
	•
	 Medicare Payment Date 

	•
	•
	 Medicare Payment Amount 


	 
	 
	Submit Institutional Claim: Step 2 
	When the Submit Institutional Claim: Step 2 page is first displayed all of the panels except for diagnosis are collapsed. Click “Expand All” to open all panels, or click plus icons on each panel to open only that panel.  
	 
	Figure
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	Figure
	 
	Click “Collapse All” to close all panels, or click minus icons on each panel to close only that panel.  
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	Figure
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	Figure
	 
	  
	Diagnosis Codes  
	The first diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal or primary diagnosis code.  
	•
	•
	•
	 The PWP allows for up to 8 diagnosis codes 

	•
	•
	 Diagnosis codes are searchable 
	o
	o
	o
	 Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the predictive search  




	•
	•
	 Click the “Add” button to add each diagnosis code  

	•
	•
	 Click the “Remove” link to remove any diagnosis codes added to the claim in error 


	 
	Figure
	Figure
	All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields. 
	 
	External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes 
	If applicable enter the external cause of injury diagnosis codes.  
	•
	•
	•
	 Diagnosis codes are searchable 
	o
	o
	o
	 Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the predictive search  




	•
	•
	 Click the “Add” button to add each diagnosis code  

	•
	•
	 Click the “Remove” link to remove any diagnosis codes added to the claim in error 
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	Patient Reason for Visit Diagnosis Codes 
	The patient reason for visit diagnosis codes only displays on institutional claims with an outpatient claim type.  If applicable enter the patient reason for visit diagnosis codes.  
	•
	•
	•
	 Diagnosis codes are searchable 
	o
	o
	o
	 Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the predictive search  





	•
	•
	•
	 Click the “Add” button to add each diagnosis code  

	•
	•
	 Click the “Remove” link to remove any diagnosis codes added to the claim in error 
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	Other Insurance Details 
	If the recipient has other insurance carrier information on file with Nevada Medicaid, the policy information will auto populate in the Other Insurance Details panel. Other Insurance Details fields are required only if you are adding other insurance payment information. 
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	•
	•
	•
	 Click “Add Adjustment” to add claim adjustment details to the other insurance details line 

	•
	•
	 Click “Save Insurance” to save the information to the other insurance details line  

	•
	•
	 Click “Cancel Adjustment” to cancel any updates to the claims adjustment details 

	•
	•
	 Click “Cancel Insurance” to cancel any updates to the other insurance details 

	•
	•
	 Click the “Remove” link to remove any other insurance details added to the claim in error 


	 
	If the recipient does not have other insurance carrier information on file with Nevada Medicaid, the policy information will not auto populate in the Other Insurance Details panel. Other Insurance Details can be added by completing the following fields:  
	•
	•
	•
	 Carrier Name – Enter the other insurance carrier name 

	•
	•
	 Carrier ID – Enter the other insurance carrier ID 

	•
	•
	 Policy Holder Last Name – Enter the last name of the policy holder 


	•
	•
	•
	 First Name – Enter the first name of the policy holder 

	•
	•
	 MI – Enter the middle initial of the policy holder  

	•
	•
	 Policy ID – Enter the policy ID 

	•
	•
	 Insurance Type – Select the insurance type from the drop-down list 

	•
	•
	 Responsibility – Select the responsibility type from the drop-down list 

	•
	•
	 Patient Relationship to Insured – Select the patient relationship to insured from the drop-down list 

	•
	•
	 Payer Paid Amount – Enter the amount paid by the other insurance 

	•
	•
	 Paid Date – Enter the date the other insurance paid 

	•
	•
	 Remaining Patient Liability – Enter the remaining patient liability 

	•
	•
	 Claim Filing Indicator – Select the claim filing indicator from the drop-down list.  


	 
	 
	Figure
	Figure
	All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields. 
	Click “Add Insurance” to add the Other Insurance Details to the claim.   
	Updating Other Insurance Details 
	Click the sequence number of any other insurance line item to update details such as the allowed amount, paid amount, paid date and adjustment codes for the specific other insurance carrier.  
	•
	•
	•
	 Click “Add Adjustment” to add claim adjustment details to the other insurance details line 

	•
	•
	 Click “Save Insurance” to save the information to the other insurance details line  

	•
	•
	 Click “Cancel Adjustment” to cancel any updates to the claims adjustment details 

	•
	•
	 Click “Cancel Insurance” to cancel any updates to the other insurance details 

	•
	•
	 Click the “Remove” link to remove any other insurance details added to the claim in error 
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	Condition Codes  
	If applicable enter condition codes for the claim.  
	•
	•
	•
	 The PWP allows for up to 24 condition codes 

	•
	•
	 Condition codes are searchable 
	o
	o
	o
	 Enter the first three letters or the first two numbers of the code to use the predictive search  




	•
	•
	 Click the “Add” button to add each condition code  

	•
	•
	 Click the “Remove” link to remove any condition codes added to the claim in error 
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	Occurrence Codes  
	If applicable enter occurrence codes for the claim.  
	•
	•
	•
	 The PWP allows for up to 24 occurrence codes 

	•
	•
	 Occurrence codes are searchable 
	o
	o
	o
	 Enter the first three letters or the first two numbers of the code to use the predictive search  




	•
	•
	 Click the “Add” button to add each occurrence code  

	•
	•
	 Click the “Remove” link to remove any occurrence codes added to the claim in error 
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	Value Codes  
	If applicable enter value codes for the claim.  
	•
	•
	•
	 The PWP allows for up to 24 value codes 

	•
	•
	 Value codes are searchable 
	o
	o
	o
	 Enter the first three letters or the first two numbers of the code to use the predictive search  




	•
	•
	 Value code amounts are displayed as a decimal. The amount can either be a number, such as days, or a dollar amount.  
	o
	o
	o
	 For value codes 80 – Covered Days and 81 – Non Covered Days enter the number of days.  




	•
	•
	 Click the “Add” button to add each value code  

	•
	•
	 Click the “Remove” link to remove any value codes added to the claim in error 


	 
	Figure
	Figure
	 
	Surgical Procedures 
	In order to add surgical procedure codes to the claim, an operating provider needs to be entered on Submit Institutional Claim: Step 1.  
	•
	•
	•
	 The PWP allows for up to 24 surgical procedures 

	•
	•
	 The first surgical procedure code entered is considered to be the principal surgical procedure code 

	•
	•
	 Surgical procedures are searchable 
	o
	o
	o
	 Enter the first three letters or the first two numbers of the code to use the predictive search  




	•
	•
	 Click the “Add” button to add each surgical procedure  

	•
	•
	 Click the “Remove” link to remove any surgical procedures added to the claim in error 
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	Click “Continue” button to complete Submit Institutional Claim: Step 3.  
	Submit Institutional Claim: Step 3 
	When the Submit Institutional Claim: Step 3 page is first displayed not all of the panels are expanded.  
	•
	•
	•
	 Click “Expand All” to expand all panels, or click plus icons on each panel to open only that panel.  

	•
	•
	 Click “Collapse All” to close all panels, or click minus icons on each panel to close only that panel.  
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	All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields. 
	 
	Service Details Inpatient Claim Types 
	•
	•
	•
	 Up to 50 service details to be added to an institutional claim 

	•
	•
	 Revenue Codes are searchable 
	o
	o
	o
	  Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the predictive search  




	•
	•
	 HCPCS/Proc codes are searchable 
	o
	o
	o
	 Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the predictive search 




	•
	•
	 Modifiers are searchable 
	o
	o
	o
	 Enter the first 3 letters of the description or the first 2 number or letters of the modifier to use the predictive search 





	•
	•
	•
	 Click the “Add” button to add each service detail 

	•
	•
	 Click the “Remove” link to remove any service detail added to the claim in error 
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	All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields.  
	 
	Service Details Outpatient Claim Types 
	•
	•
	•
	 Up to 50 service details to be added to an institutional claim   

	•
	•
	 Revenue Codes are searchable 
	o
	o
	o
	  Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the predictive search  




	•
	•
	 HCPCS/Proc codes are searchable 
	o
	o
	o
	 Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the predictive search 




	•
	•
	 Modifiers are searchable 
	o
	o
	o
	 Enter the first 3 letters of the description or the first 2 number or letters of the modifier to use the predictive search 




	•
	•
	 Click the “Add” button to add each service detail 

	•
	•
	 Click the “Remove” link to remove any service detail added to the claim in error 
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	Adding NDC information for Physician-Administered Drugs 
	Nevada Medicaid requires a National Drug Code (NDC) and an NDC quantity for each claim line with a physician administered drug. To add NDC information to the service line, expand the NDCs for Svc section by clicking on the plus icon. The HCPCS/Proc Code and NDC are both required for Physician-Admnistered Drugs.  
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	Updating Service Details 
	Select the sequence number of any service detail line item to update details such as the service date, procedure code, units or charge amount.  
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	•
	•
	•
	 Click the “Save” button to save the changes 

	•
	•
	 Click the “Reset” button to clear any of the changes to the service detail  

	•
	•
	 Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel any updates and close the service detail  


	 
	 
	 
	 
	Attachments 
	To include attachments electronically with a claim:  
	•
	•
	•
	 Transmission Method – FT - File Transfer is selected by default 

	•
	•
	 Upload file – click “Browse” button and locate the file on your computer to be attached  

	•
	•
	 Attachment Type – select the type of attachment from the drop-down list 

	•
	•
	 A description of the attachment can be entered, but it is not required 

	•
	•
	 Click “Add” button to attach the file 

	•
	•
	 Repeat for additional attachments if needed up to 10 attachments can be added per claim (Note: the combined size of all attachments cannot exceed 4MB) 

	•
	•
	 To remove any attachments that were attached incorrectly, use the “Remove” link 

	•
	•
	 Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel and close the attachment line  


	All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields. 
	Figure
	Claim Submission 
	Click the “Submit” button to complete the claim creation process.  
	 
	Confirm Institutional Claim 
	After clicking the “Submit” button, the Confirm Institutional Claim page will display with the claim details to review before submission.  
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	•
	•
	•
	 Click the “Confirm” button to submit the claim 

	•
	•
	 Click the “Print Preview” button to print a copy of the Confirm Institutional Claim page  

	•
	•
	 Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel the claim submission  


	Submit Institutional Claim: Confirmation  
	The Submit Institutional Claim: Confirmation will appear after the claim has been submitted. It will display the claim status and Claim ID.  
	 
	Figure
	•
	•
	•
	 Click “Print Preview” button to view the claim details 

	•
	•
	 Click “Copy” button to copy claim data 

	•
	•
	 Click “Adjust” button to resubmit the claim 

	•
	•
	 Click “New” button to submit a new claim 

	•
	•
	 Click “View” button to view the details of the submitted claim 


	  
	3.1.3 Submit Claim Prof 
	Select Submit Claim Prof to create and submit a professional claim.  
	Claim submission is a three step process, click on the “Continue” button at the bottom of each page to continue on to the next step. Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel the creation of the claim.  
	•
	•
	•
	 Step 1-Provider, Patient and Claim Information  

	•
	•
	 Step 2-Diagnosis Codes and Other Insurance Details  

	•
	•
	 Step 3-Service Details and Attachments  


	Submit Professional Claim: Step 1 
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	All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields. 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Claim Type 
	Use the Claim Type drop-down to indicate the type of professional claim.  
	 
	 
	Figure
	 
	Provider Information 
	The Billing Provider Information is automatically populated with the Billing Provider ID and ID Type of the provider that the signed-in user is associated with.  
	 
	 
	Figure
	 
	The following fields can be completed as follows:  
	•
	•
	•
	 Billing Provider Service Location – Select the appropriate provider type/service location for the type of service being billed 

	•
	•
	 Rendering Provider ID – If applicable enter the rendering provider NPI 
	o
	o
	o
	 ID Type –Select NPI from the drop-down list 




	•
	•
	 Rendering Provider Service Location – If a rendering provider ID is entered, a rendering provider service location is required; Select the appropriate provider type/service location for rendering provider 

	•
	•
	 Referring Provider ID – If applicable enter the referring provider NPI 
	o
	o
	o
	 ID Type –Select NPI from the drop-down list 




	•
	•
	 Service Facility Location ID – If applicable enter the service facility NPI 
	o
	o
	o
	 ID Type – Select NPI from the drop-down list 





	Patient Information 
	Enter the 11-digit recipient ID in the Recipient ID field. The Last Name, First Name, and Birth Date will be automatically populated based on the recipient ID that is entered. 
	 
	 
	Figure
	Claim Information 
	 
	Figure
	All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields. 
	 
	The following fields can be completed as follows:  
	•
	•
	•
	 Date Type – Select illness, injury or pregnancy from the drop-down list if applicable.     

	•
	•
	 Date of Current – Enter the start date of the illness, injury, or pregnancy that is related to this claim 

	•
	•
	 Accident Related – If the claim is related to accident, select the accident type from the drop-down list 

	•
	•
	 Admission Date – Enter the admission date if this claim is related to a hospital admission 

	•
	•
	 Accident State – Displays if Auto Accident is selected in the Accident Related drop-down list 

	•
	•
	 Accident Country – Displays if Auto Accident is selected in the Accident Related drop-down list 

	•
	•
	 Patient Number – Enter a patient number 

	•
	•
	 Authorization Number – If applicable, enter the prior authorization number for the service(s) being billed on the claim 

	•
	•
	 Transport Certification –  Select yes or no 

	•
	•
	 Certification Condition Indicator – This question displays and is required if yes is marked for Transport Certification; Select yes or no 

	•
	•
	 Condition Indicator – These fields appear and are required if yes is marked for Transport Certification; select the correct value from the drop-down list  

	•
	•
	 Transport Distance – This field displays and is required if yes is marked for Transport 


	Certification; enter the number of miles patient was transported
	Certification; enter the number of miles patient was transported
	Certification; enter the number of miles patient was transported
	 

	•
	•
	 Ambulance Transport Reason – This field displays and is required if yes is marked for Transport Certification; Select the ambulance transport reason from the drop-down list 

	•
	•
	 Does the provider have a signature on file? – Select yes or no 

	•
	•
	 Include Other Insurance – If the recipient has other insurance that paid as primary, check this box; When this box is checked the Other Insurance Information panel will appear on the Submit Dental Claim: Step 2  

	•
	•
	 Total Charged Amount – Read only and displays the total charge amount associated with the claim 


	 
	Medicare Crossover Details 
	The Medicare Crossover Details panel will display when Crossover Professional is selected as the claim type.  
	 
	 
	Figure
	 
	Use the Medicare Explanation of Benefits to complete the following fields as applicable:  
	•
	•
	•
	 Allowed Medicare Amount 

	•
	•
	 Deductible Amount 

	•
	•
	 Co-insurance Amount 

	•
	•
	 Psychiatric Services Amount 

	•
	•
	 Medicare Payment Date 

	•
	•
	 Medicare Payment Amount 


	  
	Submit Professional Claim: Step 2 
	When the Submit Prof Claim: Step 2 is first displayed all of the panels are expanded. Click “Collapse All” to close all panels, or click minus icons on each panel to close only that panel.  
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	Click “Expand All” to expand all panels, or click plus icons on each panel to open only that panel.  
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	Diagnosis Codes  
	The first diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal or primary diagnosis code.  
	•
	•
	•
	 The PWP allows for up to 8 diagnosis codes 

	•
	•
	 Diagnosis codes are searchable 
	o
	o
	o
	 Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the predictive search  




	•
	•
	 Click the “Add” button to add each diagnosis code  

	•
	•
	 Click the “Remove” link to remove any diagnosis codes added to the claim in error 


	 
	Figure
	All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields. 
	Other Insurance Details 
	If the recipient has other insurance carrier information on file with Nevada Medicaid, the policy information will auto populate in the Other Insurance Details panel. Other Insurance Details fields are required only if you are adding other insurance payment information. 
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	•
	•
	•
	 Click “Save Insurance” to save the information to the other insurance details line  

	•
	•
	 Click “Cancel Insurance” to cancel any updates to the other insurance details 

	•
	•
	 Click “Continue” button to complete Submit Professional Claim: Step 3.  

	•
	•
	 Click the “Remove” link to remove any other insurance details not relevant to the claim. 


	 
	Please note: For Professional claims, only payment information is required at the header level. The “Claim Adjustment Details” panel should be collapsed.  
	 
	If the recipient does not have other insurance carrier information on file with Nevada Medicaid, the policy information will not auto populate in the Other Insurance Details panel. Other Insurance Details can be added by completing the following fields:  
	•
	•
	•
	 Carrier Name – Enter the other insurance carrier name 

	•
	•
	 Carrier ID – Enter the other insurance carrier ID 

	•
	•
	 Policy Holder Last Name – Enter the last name of the policy holder 

	•
	•
	 First Name – Enter the first name of the policy holder 

	•
	•
	 MI – Enter the middle initial of the policy holder  

	•
	•
	 Policy ID – Enter the policy ID 

	•
	•
	 Insurance Type – Select the insurance type from the drop-down list 

	•
	•
	 Responsibility – Select the responsibility type from the drop-down list 


	•
	•
	•
	 Patient Relationship to Insured – Select the patient relationship to insured from the drop-down list 

	•
	•
	 Payer Paid Amount – Enter the amount paid by the other insurance 

	•
	•
	 Paid Date – Enter the date the other insurance paid 

	•
	•
	 Remaining Patient Liability – Enter the remaining patient liability 

	•
	•
	 Claim Filing Indicator – Select the claim filing indicator from the drop-down list.  
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	All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields. 
	 
	Click “Add Insurance” to add the Other Insurance Details to the claim.   
	Updating Other Insurance Details 
	Select the sequence number of any other insurance line item to update details such as the allowed amount, paid amount, paid date and adjustment codes for the specific other insurance carrier.  
	•
	•
	•
	 Click “Save Insurance” to save the information to the other insurance details line  

	•
	•
	 Click “Cancel Insurance” to cancel any updates to the other insurance details 

	•
	•
	 Click the “Remove” link to remove any other insurance details added to the claim in error 
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	Click “Continue” button to complete Submit Professional Claim: Step 3.  
	 
	Submit Professional Claim: Step 3 
	When the Submit Professional Claim: Step 3 is first displayed not all of the panels are expanded.  
	•
	•
	•
	 Click “Expand All” to expand all panels, or click plus icons on each panel to open only that panel.  

	•
	•
	 Click “Collapse All” to close all panels, or click minus icons on each panel to close only that panel.  
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	All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields. 
	Service Details 
	•
	•
	•
	 Up to 50 service details to be added to a professional claim   

	•
	•
	 Procedure codes are searchable 
	o
	o
	o
	 Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the predictive search 




	•
	•
	 Modifiers are searchable 
	o
	o
	o
	 Enter the first 3 letters of the description or the first 2 number or letters of the modifier to use the predictive search 




	•
	•
	 Click the “Add” button to add each service detail 

	•
	•
	 Click the “Reset” button to clear all of the information that has been entered  

	•
	•
	 Click the “Remove” link to remove any service detail added to the claim in error 
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	All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields. 
	 
	Adding NDC information for Physician-Administered Drugs 
	Nevada Medicaid requires a National Drug Code (NDC) and an NDC quantity for each claim line with a physician-administered drug. To add NDC information to the service line, expand the NDCs for Svc section by clicking on the plus icon. The HCPCS/Proc Code and NDC are both required for physician-admnistered drugs.  
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	Updating Service Details 
	Select the sequence number of any service detail line item to update details such as the service date, procedure code, units or charge amount.  
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	•
	•
	•
	 Click the “Save” button to save the changes 

	•
	•
	 Click the “Reset” button to clear any of the changes to the service detail  

	•
	•
	 Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel any updates and close the service detail  


	Adding Other Insurance Details on Service Detail line 
	Select the sequence number of any service detail line item to add other insurance details and claim adjustment details.  
	 
	1.
	1.
	1.
	 Add Other Insurance Details and click Add Insurance button. 
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	2.
	2.
	2.
	 Click the sequence number in the Other Insurance for Service Detail panel to add the Adjustment Details.  
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	3.
	3.
	3.
	 Enter the Claim Adjustment Details and click Add Adjustment button to add adjustment information for the other insurance. 
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	4.
	4.
	4.
	 Click Save Insurance button to save the other insurance information with the claim adjustment details.  
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	5.
	5.
	5.
	 Click Save button to save the updates to the Service Detail Line.  
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	Attachments 
	To include attachments electronically with a claim:  
	•
	•
	•
	 Transmission Method – FT - File Transfer is selected by default 

	•
	•
	 Upload file – click “Browse” button and locate the file on your computer to be attached  

	•
	•
	 Attachment Type – select the type of attachment from the drop-down list 

	•
	•
	 A description of the attachment can be entered, but it is not required 

	•
	•
	 Click “Add” button to attach the file 

	•
	•
	 Repeat for additional attachments if needed up to 10 attachments can be added per claim (Note: the combined size of all attachments cannot exceed 4MB) 

	•
	•
	 To remove any attachments that were attached incorrectly, use the “Remove” link 

	•
	•
	 Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel and close the attachment line  


	 
	Figure
	All of the fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields. 
	  
	Claim Submission 
	Click the “Submit” button to complete the claim creation process.  
	 
	Confirm Professional Claim 
	After clicking the “Submit” button, the Confirm Professional Claim page will display with the claim details to review before submission.  
	 
	Figure
	•
	•
	•
	 Click the “Confirm” button to submit the claim 

	•
	•
	 Click the “Print Preview” button to print a copy of the Confirm Professional Claim page  

	•
	•
	 Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel the claim submission  


	 
	 
	 
	 
	Submit Professional Claim: Confirmation  
	The Submit Professional Claim: Confirmation will appear after the claim has been submitted. It will display the claim status and Claim ID.  
	 
	Figure
	•
	•
	•
	 Click “Print Preview” button to view the claim details 

	•
	•
	 Click “Copy” button to copy claim data 

	•
	•
	 Click “Adjust” button to resubmit the claim 

	•
	•
	 Click “New” button to submit a new claim 

	•
	•
	 Click “View” button to view the details of the submitted claim 


	3.1.4 Submit a Claim for Exception Batch Processing 
	To submit a claim for Exception Batch processing on the Provider Web Portal, use the attachments panel to attach the batch processing letter.  The attachment description must start with capital EXCP for the claim to be processed correctly.  
	To submit an EDI 837 X12 claim for Exception Batch processing, please refer to the Electronic Verification System (EVS) User Manual Chapter 8 File Exchange. 
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	Please note:  Adjustment claims cannot be submitted as an exception batch.  If a paid claim requiring exception batch requires a change, it will first need to be voided.  The provider can resubmit the new claim as an exception batch after the void has been completed.  Section 3.4 of this manual provides instructions for voiding a claim. 
	 
	 
	3.1.5 Third Party Liability (TPL) Claim Submission  
	Dental and Professional claims 
	•
	•
	•
	 The total payment by other insurers must be entered at the header level. 

	•
	•
	 The adjustment reason codes that explain how/why the other insurer paid or denied each detail must be entered on the appropriate detail level. 


	 
	Please refer to the above sections to see instructions for each Claim Form. 
	 
	Header level example (Dental claim):  
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	Detail level example (Dental claim):  
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	Header level example (Professional claim): 
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	Detail level example (Professional claim): 
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	Institutional claims 
	•
	•
	•
	 The total payment by other insurers must be entered at the header level. 

	•
	•
	 The adjustment reason codes that explain how/why the other insurer paid or denied the claim must be entered at the header level. 


	 
	Header level example (Institutional claim): 
	 
	 
	Figure
	 
	 
	3.1.6 Crossover Claim Submission 
	When Medicare is the primary insurer and a payment is made or coinsurance/ deductible is applied, the claim must be submitted as a Crossover claim type. Use the Medicare Explanation of Benefits to complete the Medicare Crossover Details fields. 
	If Medicare denies a claim and the claim crosses over to Nevada Medicaid with no Medicare payment or coinsurance/deductible, then the provider will need to submit the claim to Nevada Medicaid through the Provider Web Portal Direct Data Entry (DDE) as a regular Fee-for-Service (FFS) claim. 
	•
	•
	•
	 For Professional claims where the primary carrier is Medicare: Submit the claim as a Fee-for-Service claim and include payment information, payment date and carrier information at the 


	header level. Include the claim adjustment reason code for each detail.
	header level. Include the claim adjustment reason code for each detail.
	header level. Include the claim adjustment reason code for each detail.
	 

	•
	•
	 For Institutional claims where the primary carrier is Medicare: Submit the claim as a Fee-for-Service claim and include the claim adjustment reason code, carrier information, payment information and payment date at the header level. 


	  
	3.2 View a Claim 
	Once a claim has been submitted, the claim can be viewed by selecting the “View” button on the Submit Receipt page or selecting the ICN from the Search Results grid.  
	 
	 
	Submit Receipt page 
	 
	Figure
	Figure
	Search Results grid 
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	Viewing the claim displays a summary of the claim that was submitted, with the first panel expanded. Select “Expand All” to expand all panels, or select plus icons on each panel to open only that panel.  
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	3.3 Adjust a Claim  
	Once a claim has been processed and paid, an adjustment can be submitted to correct data entry or billing errors. To begin the claim adjustment process select the “Adjust” button on the Submit Receipt page, or View claims page.  
	 
	Submit Receipt page 
	 
	Figure
	Figure
	View page 
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	 
	Clicking the “Adjust” button reopens the claim so corrections can be made and the claim resubmitted for processing. Claim adjustment is a three-step process.  
	The adjudication details will display on Resubmit Claim: Step 1.  
	Click on the “Continue” button at the bottom of each page to continue on to the next step. Click on the “Cancel” button to cancel the adjustment.  
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	Navigate through each step of the claim and make any necessary updates. Select “Resubmit” button the Resubmit Claim: Step 3 to display the Confirm page.  
	 
	Resubmit Claim: Step 3 
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	Click “Confirm” button on the Confirm page to submit the adjustment claim.  
	  
	Confirmation page 
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	Resubmit Claim: Confirmation  
	The Resubmit Claim: Confirmation will appear after the claim has been submitted. It will display the claim status and Claim ID.  
	 
	Figure
	 
	3.4 Void a Claim  
	Once a claim has been processed and paid, a void can be submitted to void the payment. To begin the claim void process select the “Void” button on the View claims page.  To access the View claims page, search for the claim that needs to be voided, and select the Claim ID in the search results grid.  
	 
	Search claims response with Search Results grid. 
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	View claims page 
	 
	Figure
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	A Confirmation message will appear to confirm that the user wants to void the claim.  
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	After selecting OK, the user will be returned back to the search claims page and a confirmation message will appear indicating that the Claim ID was successfully voided.  
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	3.5 Copy a Claim 
	Once a claim has been submitted, the details can be copied to quickly enter a new claim. To copy a claim, select the “Copy” button on the Submit Reciept page, or View claims page. 
	 
	Submit Receipt page 
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	View page 
	Figure
	Figure
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	Copy Claim Information 
	•
	•
	•
	 Select the information you would like to copy to a new claim.  

	•
	•
	 Click “Copy” button to copy the selected information into a new claim. The Submit Claim: Step 1 page appears where you can continue entering the claim information.  
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	3.6 Appeal a Claim 
	Once a claim has been processed and denied, an appeal can be submitted online using Secure Correspondence. Secure Correspondence is for authenticated (logged in) users to submit appeals, questions, comments or request technical assistance related to EVS functions in a secure environment and receive answers through the website. For more information on Secure Correspondence, refer to EVS User Manual Chapter 1.  
	Providers have the right to appeal a claim that has been denied. If your appeal is rejected (e.g., for incomplete information), there is no extension to the original 30 calendar days. Per Medicaid Services Manual (MSM) Chapter 100, Section 105.2C titled Disputed Payment, appeal requests for subsequent same service claim submissions will not be considered. That is, if a provider resubmits a claim that has already been denied and another denial is received, the provider does not have another 30-day window in 
	 
	How to file a claim appeal  
	 
	To submit a claim appeal, include each component listed below:  
	A completed form FA-90 (Formal Claim Appeal Request) that contains all of the following:  
	•
	•
	•
	 Reason for the appeal.  

	•
	•
	 Provider name and NPI/API.  

	•
	•
	 The claim’s ICN (claim number).  

	•
	•
	 Name and phone number of the person Nevada Medicaid can contact regarding the appeal.  

	•
	•
	 Documentation to support the issue, when applicable, e.g., physician’s notes, emergency room reports. 


	 
	  
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1.
	1.
	1.
	 From the My Home page, click Secure Correspondence. 
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	2.
	2.
	2.
	 From the Secure Correspondence Message Box screen, click Create New Message. 
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	From the Create Message screen, enter in information. All fields with a red asterisk (*) are required. 
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	3.
	3.
	3.
	 Enter in a Subject for the appeal.  

	4.
	4.
	 Select Claims Appeals from the Message Category drop-down box. 

	5.
	5.
	 Enter an email address.  

	6.
	6.
	 Confirm email address by re-entering the email address from above. 

	7.
	7.
	 Enter the ICN number in the ICN field. 

	8.
	8.
	 Enter the Service Provider ID in the Service Provider ID field. If there is more than one service location, select the correct service location from the Service Provider Location drop-down box.  

	9.
	9.
	 Select Service Provider ID Type from the ID Type drop-down box.  

	10.
	10.
	 Enter the denial reason in the Denial Reason field.  

	11.
	11.
	 Enter the RA Issue Date in the RA Date field.  


	12.
	12.
	12.
	 Enter comments limited to 1,000 characters. 

	13.
	13.
	 Upload the supporting documentation for the appeal using the Upload File field. Note: multiple attachments can be submitted.  

	14.
	14.
	 Select FA-90-Claim Appeal Request Form as the Attachment Type. Note: Select this for each attachment, if multiple attachments are being submitted. 

	15.
	15.
	  Click Add button to add the attachments to the appeal.  

	16.
	16.
	 Click Send. 


	 
	The Confirmation screen box displays stating the secure message was successfully sent. 
	17.
	17.
	17.
	 Click OK. 
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	An email will be sent to the email address entered on the Secure Correspondence Message when a response is ready to your inquiry. 
	 
	Please note:  Claim appeals must be submitted electronically to Nevada Medicaid via the EVS secure Provider Web Portal no later than 30 calendar days from the date on the remittance advice (RA).  If the RA date entered is greater than 30 calendar days from the date on the remittance advice, the following error message will display.  
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	How to download a claim appeal letter  
	The Report Download page allows users to download Provider Letters. The Report Download page can be accessed under Resources. 
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	Select Claims Appeal Letters as the Report Category. To search for appeal letters, enter either of the following:  
	•
	•
	•
	 From Date, To Date and Recipient ID.   

	•
	•
	 Contact Tracking Number (CTN) - The CTN can be found in the Secure Correspondence Message Box. 
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	3.7 Verifying claim status 
	The Search Claims tab provides the ability to search and view a list of claims for recipients which the provider billed. The list can be filtered to search by various methods such as by claim or by recipient. 
	By clicking on the Claims tab, you will see two links that allow you to either search claims or to search your payment history. 
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	3.7.1 Availability 
	The status of a direct data entry claim submitted using the PWP is usually available on the same day of submission.  
	 
	3.7.2 Accessing the claim status request 
	To view claims status, select Search Claims from the Claims submenu, or click on the Claims tab to be directed to the claims landing page. 
	 
	 
	Claims submenu  
	  
	Figure
	 
	Claims landing page 
	 
	Figure
	 
	3.7.3 Verifying claim status 
	To verify claim status, the user has the option to search by the following: 
	•
	•
	•
	 Claim Information 

	•
	•
	 Recipient Information 

	•
	•
	 Service Information 
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	Claim Status field requirements 
	 
	Field 
	Field 
	Field 
	Field 
	Field 

	Format 
	Format 



	Claim Information 
	Claim Information 
	Claim Information 
	Claim Information 

	 
	 


	Claim ID 
	Claim ID 
	Claim ID 

	Optional field. Must enter in 16-digit Internal Claim Number (ICN). If ICN is not used, must enter recipient ID and service dates. If incorrect ICN is entered, will receive message: “There are no claims to show based on the search criteria selected.”  
	Optional field. Must enter in 16-digit Internal Claim Number (ICN). If ICN is not used, must enter recipient ID and service dates. If incorrect ICN is entered, will receive message: “There are no claims to show based on the search criteria selected.”  


	Recipient Information 
	Recipient Information 
	Recipient Information 

	 
	 


	Recipient ID 
	Recipient ID 
	Recipient ID 

	Optional field. Required field if no ICN is entered. Must enter 11-digit recipient ID. If the incorrect ID is entered or no claims found, will receive message: “There are no claims to show based on the search criteria selected.”  
	Optional field. Required field if no ICN is entered. Must enter 11-digit recipient ID. If the incorrect ID is entered or no claims found, will receive message: “There are no claims to show based on the search criteria selected.”  


	Service Information 
	Service Information 
	Service Information 

	 
	 


	Rendering Provider ID 
	Rendering Provider ID 
	Rendering Provider ID 

	Optional field. Must enter provider 10-digit National Provider Identifier (NPI) or Atypical Provider Identifier (API). Claims are only shown when paid to the logged in provider, but the rendering provider on the claim can be different and used as search criteria. Provider ID Type is required if Rendering Provider ID is entered. You have the ability to search for providers by clicking on the magnifying glass icon. If the incorrect ID is entered or no claims found, will receive message: “There are no claims t
	Optional field. Must enter provider 10-digit National Provider Identifier (NPI) or Atypical Provider Identifier (API). Claims are only shown when paid to the logged in provider, but the rendering provider on the claim can be different and used as search criteria. Provider ID Type is required if Rendering Provider ID is entered. You have the ability to search for providers by clicking on the magnifying glass icon. If the incorrect ID is entered or no claims found, will receive message: “There are no claims t


	ID Type 
	ID Type 
	ID Type 

	Must select the Provider ID Type in this field if searching by rendering provider. 
	Must select the Provider ID Type in this field if searching by rendering provider. 


	Claim Type 
	Claim Type 
	Claim Type 

	Optional field. Drop-down menu defaults to ”ALL.” If no claims found, will receive message: “There are no claims to show based on the search criteria selected.” 
	Optional field. Drop-down menu defaults to ”ALL.” If no claims found, will receive message: “There are no claims to show based on the search criteria selected.” 


	Service From 
	Service From 
	Service From 

	Optional field. Required field if no Claim ID entered. Service date searches cannot span more than 45 days or include future dates. If claim status is for one date of service, the From date must be the same as the To date. Must be entered in MMDDCCYY format. If no claims are found, will receive message: “There are no claims to show based on the search criteria selected.”   
	Optional field. Required field if no Claim ID entered. Service date searches cannot span more than 45 days or include future dates. If claim status is for one date of service, the From date must be the same as the To date. Must be entered in MMDDCCYY format. If no claims are found, will receive message: “There are no claims to show based on the search criteria selected.”   


	Service To 
	Service To 
	Service To 

	Optional field. Required field if no Claim ID entered. Service date searches cannot span more than 45 days or include future dates. If claim status is for one date of service, the From date must be the same as the To date. Must be entered in MMDDCCYY format. If no claims are found, will receive message: “There are no claims to show based on the search criteria selected.” 
	Optional field. Required field if no Claim ID entered. Service date searches cannot span more than 45 days or include future dates. If claim status is for one date of service, the From date must be the same as the To date. Must be entered in MMDDCCYY format. If no claims are found, will receive message: “There are no claims to show based on the search criteria selected.” 


	Claim Status 
	Claim Status 
	Claim Status 

	Optional field. Drop-down menu defaults to ”ALL.” If no claims found, will receive message: “There are no claims to show based on the search criteria selected.” 
	Optional field. Drop-down menu defaults to ”ALL.” If no claims found, will receive message: “There are no claims to show based on the search criteria selected.” 




	 
	A minimum of one field (claim ID or ICN) is required for searches. If the ICN is unknown, you can request a claim search by recipient ID and service date range. If the servicing/rendering provider is different than the billing provider, you should include the rendering Provider ID and Provider ID Type. 
	 
	To search claims: 
	1.  Enter information in the appropriate fields. 
	2.  Click “Search” button. 
	A successful response to the claim status inquiry when searching by recipient ID and Service From and To date is shown below.  
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	Figure
	o
	o
	o
	 Claim ID – ICN is listed 

	o
	o
	 TCN – Transaction Control Number. Currently not used - field is blank 

	o
	o
	 Claim Type – Currently not use - field is blank 

	o
	o
	 Claim Status – Status of claim (paid, denied, or pending) 

	o
	o
	 Service Date – Date of service 

	o
	o
	 Recipient ID – Recipient identification 

	o
	o
	 Rendering Provider ID – The NPI or other identifier of the provider who rendered the service 

	o
	o
	 Medicaid Paid Amount – The payment received  

	o
	o
	 Paid Date – The date of the payment 

	o
	o
	 Recipient Responsibility – Currently not used - field is blank 

	3.
	3.
	 To view more information about the claim, click on the expand all “” symbol located to the left of the Claim ID column to view the claim information page. 
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	The claim information displays the services billed in more detail.  
	Service – Service line 
	Service Date – Date of service 
	Line Status – Claim line status 
	Reason Code – Codes for claim status 
	Units – Units billed 
	Revenue – Revenue code if applicable 
	Procedure/Modifiers – Services billed with modifiers if applicable 
	Charge – Charges billed 
	Paid – Payment received 
	 
	For claims that are finalized, the user will have the ability to click RA Copy (PDF) where a new window will open to gain access to a copy of the remittance advice. The user can then print or save the RA to his/her computer. 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	To view the claim click on the Claim ID in the search results grid.  
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	The View claims page will display.  
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	1.
	1.
	1.
	 To clear the screen and access claim status on another claim, click the Reset button found on the search claims section of the page. 
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	3.7.4 Verifying claim status through member focused viewing 
	The Member Focused Viewing link allows you to view a summary of all members’ information on one page, based on the last 10 members previously viewed in EVS. When you search for other members in EVS, the Member Focused Viewing page remains available, so you do not have to repeat searches. 
	To check on claim status in Member Focus Viewing, click Member Focused Viewing from the My Home page.  
	  
	Figure
	 
	The Member Focus Search page appears. This page displays two tabs. If the user has previously viewed members, the Last Member Viewed tab displays up to the last 10 searches. If no members have been previously viewed, then only the Search tab displays. Selection of an individual member from either tab displays the Member In Focus bar at the top of the page and summary information below, including their recent activity. 
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	Click the name that is listed on the Member Focus Search page. The Member Details page appears. 
	The member details displays showing: 
	•
	•
	•
	 Member Details 

	•
	•
	 Coverage Details 

	•
	•
	 Claims information  

	•
	•
	 Authorization information 


	Note: At the top of the page, the member will remain in focus even if the user navigates away from the Member Details page. Click “Close Member Focus” link to close the member in focus.  
	 
	Figure
	 
	Any recent claims billed for the Member in Focus will display under the heading Your Member Claims. 
	 
	 
	Figure
	 
	To search for more claims, click on the View More Claims for This Member link. This will take the user to the Search Claims page. The Recipient ID field will be pre-populated with the recipient ID. The Service From and To fields will also be pre-populated with a 30 days search range using the date of the search as the To date.  
	If there are any claims that match the search criteira they will be listed under the Search Results. The message “There are no claims to show based on the search criteria selected.” will display if, there are no claims that match the search criteria.  
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	1.
	1.
	1.
	 To check claim status on another claim for the same member, fill in the From and To dates and click Search. 

	2.
	2.
	 To check claim status for another member, click Reset and fill in the member’s information, then click Search. Even if another member’s information is displayed, the previous member will still remain in focus. 

	3.
	3.
	 To go back to the previous members detail page, click Return to Member Focus. 

	4.
	4.
	 To change the member in focus, click Change next to the name in the Member in Focus. This will take you back to the Member in Focus page. You can then select from the other members on the list. 

	5.
	5.
	 To remove the member in focus while checking claim satus on another member, click Close Member Focus or click on the “” icon. The Claim Status page will now be in view and the user will no longer be in Member Focus Viewing. 
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